“Beetle Gazette

SICUT

.- ANTE PRO |

REGE

GENEALOGIC AND HERALDIC CHRONICLE OF THE HARTWELL AND ALLIED FAMILIES

L. 1, NO. 3

FEBRUARY, 1968




THE BEETLE GAZETTE
GENEALOGICAL AND HERALDIC CHRONICLE OF THE HARTWELL AND ALLIED FAMILIES

Editor: Rodney E. Hartwell, FAS
Wi, I, 80.3 FEBRUARY, 1968

!

18002 Faysmith Avenue, Torrance, California, 90504, U.S.A.

EDITORIAL COMMENTS

It is my sad duty to inform readers of two great losses to the
Hartwell family which have recently taken place.

In December of 1967, our great friend and cousin John F. Hartwell
died. While we had never met in person, through the years our corres-
pondence bound us ever more closely together. It is no secret that to
John we owe a tremendous debt of gratitude for the production of the
Hartwells of America, which first appeared in 1958, and also the first
Supplement to the Hartwells of America, 1962. His work in compiling
the records of the Hartwell family and in up-dating the work of Lyman
Densmore (Hartwell Genealogy, 1636-1887) will forever stand as a test-
imonial to his efforts--ceasing only in death--to record the history of
our family. We are all very proud and grateful for this legacy which
John has left for us. We hope that our own efforts will amount to half
the great work he performed.

We were also saddened to learn of the fire which swept through
the historic Hartwell Farm House which virtually leveled the 2 1/2
story building.

Fire Chief Leo J. Algeo of Lincoln, Massachusetts, has called in
the fire marshal to investigate the cause of the general alarm fire.
Tirefighters were alerted by the owner, Miss Marion Fitch, who lived
in the second floor of the house. Firefighters arrived to find the en-
tire back of the building engulfed in flames. The structure is within
the Minuteman National Park.

In addition to almost complete destruction of the main building,

CRE OB AN R SE IS BE TR ae S B X O S

THE BEETLE GAZETTE is a copyrighted publication. However, requests in
writing for permission to use material contained in this publication
will be promptly approved if in the opinion of the editor such infor-
mation will be used in the furtherance of genealogical and heraldic

research relating to the work being done on the Hartwell and Allied
Lines.

THE BEETLE EBAZETTE (@) COPYRIGHT, 1968, By Rodney E. Hartwell



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968

three interconnecting structures, originally farm sheds, were destroyed.
Only the front remains standing and it is problematical whether it can
be repaired. ,

During the Revolution, on the night of the famed ride of Paul
Revere, April 18-19, 1775, Dr. Samuel Prescott, who rode with Revere,
went to the farm of Samuel Hartwell to alert him of the British march
on Lexington and Concord.

Samuel Hartwell, a gunsmith, dressed and joined the Lincoln Min-
utemen while the rest of the family raced down the road to warn Captain
Smith. Revere had been captured earlier in the night in Lexington but
Prescott, who had been visiting his girl friend in Lexington, broke
away from the British patrol and subsequently went on to Concord.

It is related that Mary Flint Hartwell, Samuel's wife, asked Sukey,
their negro slave, to run down the road to Captain Smith's to tell him
about the British. It was a moonlight night and Sukey was frightened
of the shadows, so Mrs. Hartwell asked Sukey to hold the baby and she
would go. Mary rushed down to Captain Smith's to warn him and returned
quickly to get an early breakfast for her busband. After he left, Mrs.
Hartwell and Sukey milked the cows and turned them out to pasture.

Then Mrs. Hartwell sat quietly at home with her children to await the
return of her husband, but Sukey dashed into the woods back of the
house and was not seen until the next day--long after the battles were
over.

Mr. Hartwell was a gunsmith and his house was to have been burned,
but when the British returned from Concord, they were in too much of a
hurry to stop. One soldier put his bayonet through a front window and
Mr. Hartwell found the gun when he returned, repaired it, and used it
for hunting.

John Hartwell, who was born in 1848, was the last member of the
family to live in the farm house.

In this number we print the remaining reports of English parishes
searched for Hartwell material received to date. This brings us up to
date on the Parish Register and Bishop's Transcript material received
from our valuable searchers in England. A list of those searchers con-
tributing to this number will be found at the end of this number.

Ard - Kid - & Kot kah B 2.8 % % &

The Beetle Gazette is available to individuals and institutions upon

the payment of five dollars per year. Make checks payable to the
Editor, and mail to the address given on the opposite page. Back issues
of the Gazette which are available:

Yol: I, No. 1, Adggunt, 1967....::...h8.40
Vol. I, No. 2, November, 196T....... 2,00



The Beetl

e Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 82

PARISH REGISTER EXTRACTS: References to the name of Hartwell.

Extracted by Mr. Michael Ashcroft, Bedfordshire Record Office.

HARLINGTON PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1602: No Hartwells.

RISELEY PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1602:

Baptisms:

30 March 1695 Henry son of Henry and Sarah Hartwell.
L April 1697 Thomas son of Henry and Sarah Hartwell.

13 Nov
Marriages

5 0Oct

1707 Sarah daughter of Henry and Sarah Hartwell.

1727 JOHN DEWBERRY and Mary Hartwell, both of Harrold.

24 March 1728/9 GEORGE DAY and Sarah Hartwell.

Burials:

3 June
21 Jan

1722 Sarah wife of Henry Hartwell (died of fever).
1726/7 John Hartwell, servant (died of fever).

28 March 1731 Henry Hartwell, labourer (died of Asthma).

6 May 1771 Henry Hartwell from Bletsoe.
Memorandum inside front cover of Vol. 2 of the registers: "Names ex-
tinct in the parish of Riseley since October 1llth 1690: ..." C[includes
Hartwell, with over 50 othersl.

DUNSTABLE PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1558:

Baptisms:

6 Jan
23 Aug

1643/4 Ralph son of Richard Hartwell.
1113 Samuel and Mary, twins of William and Sarah Hartwell.

Marriages:

25 Oct
9 June

Burials:
20 Jan
28 Apr
31 Aug

HOUGHTON

1638 Richard Hartwell and ELIZABETH SCRIVENER.
1656 JOSEPH TOMKINS end Margaret Hartwell.

164031 An infant of Richard Hartwell.
1677 Elizabeth Hartwell.
X713 Semuel son of William and Sarah Hartwell, a child.

CONQUEST PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1539:

Marriage:

29 Feb

1741/2 JOHN PEACOCK of Marston Morteyne and Mary Heartwell.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 83

MILTON BRYANT PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1559: No Hartwells.

POTSGROVE PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1602: No Hartwells.

BATTLESDEN PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1602: No Hartwells.

STOTFOLD PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1559: No Hartwells.

MEPPERSHALL PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1602:

Baptisﬁ:

3 ApYx 1730 John son of John and Mary Hartwell.
Burial:

6 Apr 1730 John son of John and Mary Hartwell.

AMPTHILL PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1813:
Marriage:
16 Oct 1814 Thomas Hartwell of St. Albans and ANN TATE.
FLITWICK PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1602:
Marriage:
4 Dec 1724 Robert Hartwell and MARY MACKOM, both of Sundon.
CLOPHILL PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1567: No Hartwells.

MAULDEN PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1558: No Hartwells.

PULLOXHILL PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1553: No Hartwells.

TODDINGTON PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1540:

Baptisms:
12 Febd 1570/1 Peter son of Abraham Hartwell.
6 Oct 1801 Sarah illigitimate daughter of Sarah Hartwell.
Burial:
10 Oct 1801 Sarah illigitimate daughter of Sarah Hartwell.

BIGGLESWADE PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE (Complete from 1697 to 1812,
except 1734-8. Most earlier years missing): No Hartwells.

LIDLINGTON PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1560:

Marriage:
23 March 1776 Thomas Hartwell and ELIZABETH CARTER.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I,ANo. 3, February, 1968 Page 84

SALFORD PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1558:
Marriage:

6 Dec 1662 ROBERT WHITEBREADE and Jane Hartwell.
HOLCOTE PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1605:
Marriage:

30 Sept 1806 Jas. Hartwell and EDITH LANCASTER.

THURLEIGH PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1562:

Baptisms:
17 April 1664 Ann daughter of John Hartwell.
27 Aug 1673 Francis son of John Hartwell.
8 Dec 1678 Sarah daughter of John Hartwell.

18 June 1694 John son of John Hartwell.
Marriages:

29 Sept 1662 J. Hartwell and ANN GRIGORY.
12 Sept 1667 J. WALKER and Mary Hartwell.

24 May 1697 John Hartwell and Frances Hartwell (7).
Burials:

10 May 1681 Sarah daughter of John Hartwell.

14 Febd 1696/7 Ann wife of John Hartwell.

12 Jan 1700/1 Francis son of John Hartwell.

14 July 1701 John son of John Hartwell.

23 Feb 1742/3 Francis Hartwell, shepherd.

KEMPSTON PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE Begin 1570:
Baptisms:

6 Sept 3533 Alice daughter of John Hartwell.
10 June 1576 Thomas son of John Hartwell.

4 May 1579 Ellen daughter of John Hartwell.

8 Nov 1612 Thomas son of Ambrose Hartwell.

24 June 1617 Duglas daughter of Ambrose Hartwell.

22 Aug 1703 William son of William Hartwell.

16 Dec 1705 Mary daughter of William Hartwell [labourer, in

Bishop's Transcriptl.
18 March 1707/8 Elizabeth daughter of William Hartwell, labourer.
29 July 1722 Jane daughter of John Hartwell, labourer.
24 April 1723 John son of John Hartwell, labourer.
2 March 1723/4 Mary daughter of John Hartwell, labourer.
I3 Aprdl L2 William son of John Hartwell, labourer.

20 April 1726 Ann daughter of John Harterll [shepherd in Bishop's

Transcriptl.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 865

KEMPSTON CONTINUED:
19 Aug 1732
27 Jan 1733/L
25 Dec T35
18 Nov 1739
21 March 1T7k4l/2
31 March 1745

Marriages:

22 Oct 1599
27 Oct 1603

3 March 1605/6
26 Nov 1611

L May 1663
17 June 1689
16 Oct 1698

4 Fed 1721/2
6 Nov 1731

Burials:

1 April 1615

1 Dec 1631

3 Jan 1631/2
29 Jan 1631/2
15 Sept 1647

1 Oct 1678
26 Sept 1703
17 Dec L1005
24 March 1707/8
14 June 1726
13 Aug P 4
10 Sept 1727
26 Oct 1TeY
19 April 1729
28 March 1731
X2 April 1T

5 Aug 1731
20 Sept T35
11 April 1738

2 Jan

1 Oct 1749
31 March 1760

Baptisms

Elizabeth daughter of John Hartwell.

Ann daughter of John Hartwell.

Mary daughter of John Hartwell.

Sarah daughter of John Hartwell.

Sarah daughter of John Hartwell.

William son of John and Mary Hartwell (born 9 March)

HENRY ETON and Alice Hartwell.

JOHN FORTUNE and Ellen Hartwell.

Thomas Hartwell and DOROTHY DINNET.

Ambrose Hartwell and CECILY NICCOLS [Nicols in
Bishop's Transcriptl.

Samuel Hartwell and ALICE BABBINGTON.

WILLIAM VARNUM and Elizabeth Hartwell.

William Hartwell and ELIZABETH CATIBINE or CATILINE.
John Hartwell, shepherd and ELIZABETH BROWN, spin-
ster.

John Hartwell and MARY KNIGHT, both of Kempston.

Margaret Hartwell.

Ambrose Hartwell.

Hartwell's daughter [Duglis daughter of Ambrose
Hartwell in Bishop's Transcriptl.

Hartwell's son [Thos. Hartwell in Bishop's Tran-
scriptl.

Widow Hartwell.

Matthew Hartwell [labourer in Bishop's Transcriptl.
William son of William Hartwell labourer.

Mary daughter of William Hartwell labourer.
Elizabeth daughter of William Hartwell labourer.
Elizabeth wife of William Hartwell labourer.
William son of John Hartwell, shepherd.

William son of John Hartwell, shepherd.

Richard son of John Hartwell, shepherd.

William Hartwell, labourer.

Elizabeth wife of John Hartwell.

Ann daughter of John Hartwell.

William son of John Hartwell.

Mary daughter of John Hartwell.

Ann daughter of John Hartwell.

1739/40 Sarah daughter of John Hartwell.

John Hartwell, labourer.
Elizabeth Hartwell, from the Workhouse.

STAGSDEN PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE:

The first parish register (still at Stagsden) dates from 1670, and



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 86

has not been consulted. The Bishop's Transcripts are fairly complete,
from 1602, and they have been searched up to 1700, without finding any
Hartwells.

PODDINGTON PARISH REGISTERS, BEDFORDSHIRE:

The first parish register (still at Poddington) dates from 1662, and
has not been consulted. The Bishop's Transcripts are fairly complete
from 1602, and they have been searched up to 1700, without finding any
Hartwells,

RIDGEMONT MARRIAGE REGISTER, BEDFORDSHIRE (1754-1812):

20 Sept 1785 AMOS ARNOLD and Anne Hartwell.
30 Sept 1811 J. DUNKLEY and Elizabeth Hartwell.

HUSBORNE CRAWLEY MARRIAGES, BEDFORDSHIRE (1754-1798):

15 April 1800 Thomas Hartwell and ELIZABETH WILKINS.
8 Sept 1801 JAS HALL and Mary Hartwell.
3 Feb 1811 William Hartwell of Aspley Guise and SARAH GOODMAN

of Husborne Crawley.

HARRINGWORTH PARISH REGISTERS, RUTLAND: Begin 1695

Searched by Mrs. Jean R. Wormald, 20 February 1967.

Searched from 1695 to 1750--no Hartwell entries. No entries for
Bishop's Transcripts--but the following years are missing 1708, 1710,
1712-15, 1740 and 1750-1. The registers have been checked for these
years with no results.

CHIPPING WARDEN BISHOP'S TRANSCRIPTS, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Searched by Mrs. Jean B. Wormald, 13th February 1967.

1755 Christening AugSt 3. Mary the Daughter of John & Mary Hart-
well.
1755 Burial Sept¥ 2. Mary Hartwell. Inft

1756 Christening Octob? 11. Samuel the Son of John & Mary Hartwell

of the Parish of Boddington.
1756 Burial October 15. Samuel Hartwell. Infant.

1759 Marriage Feb. 28. Robert Hartwell of ye Parish of Adder-
bury. Oxon and SARAH BESSENT of this
Parish. Spinster by Banns.

1759 Christening May 1k, William ye son of Robert & Sarah Hart-
well of Adderbury, Co. Oxon.

PIDDINGTON PARISH REGISTERS, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

One register is missing--that for the years 1618-1653. The first



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 87

seven entries given below were very difficult to read and could be
HARTSELL, HARTWELL or even WESTWELL. The other entries are definitely
Hartwell. As a matter of interest Thomas Hartwell who died in 1699
was Clerk of the Parish for many years. Searched by Mrs. Jean B. Worm-
ald, 8th August 1967.

Missing are the years 1618-1653.

1600 Burial Robt. Hartsell sonne of Robt. Hartsell was buried
ye 27 of August.

1602 Christening Edward Hartsell sonne of Robt. Hartwell was bap-
tized ye 29th of August.

1608 Christening Willm. Hartsell sonne of Baldwin Hartsell was bap-
tized the ? day of Aprill.

1609 Christening Francis Hartsell daughter (sic) of Baldwin Hart-
sell was baptixed the wwnd day of November.

1610 Burial Edward Hartsell sonne of Baldwynne Hartsell was
buried the 6th day of October.
1610 Burial Richard Hartsell was buried the 2nd day of January.

1610 Christening Edward Hartsall sonne of Baldwin Hartsall was bap-
tized 30th day of September.

1612 Marriage Thomas Hartwell & ELYNE JEFFERY were married the
29th day of November.

1613 Christening Robert Hartwell sonne of Thomas Hartwell was bap-
tized the 3rd day of July.

1615 Christening Mary Hartwell daughter of Henry Hartwell was bap-
tized the first day of November.

1616 Christening Wyllm Hartwell sonne of Thomas Hartwell & Elin his
his wife was baptized the 11th day of August 1616.
(The writing has faded badly and part of this en-
try is very difficult to read).

1616 Christening Margaret Hartwell daughter of Henry Hartwell was
baptized the 16th day of February.

Note that the register for the years 1618-1653 is missing.

1661 Christening Thomas Hartwell the son of Thomas Hartwell and
Jane his wife was baptized October 5, 1661.

1665 Christening Jane the daughter of Thos. Hartwell & Jane his
Wife was baptized ffeb the 10 - 1665.

1668 Christening Mary the daughter of Thos. Hartwell & Jane his wife
vas baptized ffeb the 18 1668.

1671 Burial John Hartwell ye son of Sarah Hartwell Widdow was
buried.

1685 Burial Jane Hartwell was buried in Woollen January the L.

1685 Burial Sarah Hartwell was buried in Woollen January th:
12.

1687 Burial Elizabeth Hartwell was buried in Woollen October
the 1bk.

1689 Christening Elizabeth Hartwell the daughter of Thomas Hartwell
& Mary his wife was baptized July the 10.

1699 Burial Aprill the 10. Thomas Hartwell ye Parish Clark
was buried in woollin.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 88

The following years which are missing from the Bishop's Transcripts
were checked in the Parish Registers but no HARTWELL entries were
found: 1711, 1723, 1738, 1T7kk, 1746, 1757-8, 1781.

The following is the full entry in the Parish Register of an entry
found in the Bishop's Transcript:

1728 Burial Edw. Hartwell Husband of Mary was buried in Woolen March
ye 1{.

KING'S SUTTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 1967.

Complete Copy of Marriages taken by H. I. Longden who remarks that

he found more marriages in the Bishop's Transcripts than in the regis-
ter. 1660 to 1754 only in the copy. Burials 1660 to 1797 and Chris-
tenings 1660 to 1795 extracts only.

As King's Sutton was a Peculiar there are no Bishop's Transcripts at
Delepre Abbey. A very few early 1Tth century years are at Lincoln,
and from 1736 to 1812, and the single year 1839, are at the Bodleian,
Oxford. No Hartwells were found in the above Marriages or in the ex-
tracts.

EAST HADDON, NORTHAMPTONSIIIRE:

Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 1967.

Original Registers 1660-1772 (gap from 1709-1741) Bishop's Transcripts
1709-41 done to cover the gap in register, and from 1773 to 1812.
Years missing in Bishop's Transcripts 1709, 1723, 1716, 1778=9, 1782,
and 1787. No Hartwells found.

MIDDLETON CHENEY, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 1967.

Longden's Extracts 1660-1705. Nil. Bishop's Transcripts 1706~
1812, Missing years 1711, 1757-8.

1719 Sep. 30 William Hartwell and ELIZABETH WAGGERSON married,
(Waggerson does not occur otherwise, but BRAGGINSON

does).
1720 Vet 2 William son of William and Elizabeth baptized.
17123 May 5 John son of William and Elizabeth baptized.
1724/5 Feb 1k Thomas son of William and Elizabeth baptized.
1727 Nov 26 Samuel son of William and Elizabeth baptized.
1728 Apr Richard, a child buried.
1731 Aug 29 Joseph son of William and Elizabeth baptized.
1733 Jul 8 Elizabeth dau of William and Elizabeth baptized.
1738 May 6 Elizabeth dau of William and Elizabeth baptized.

1TR1/2 Apr 1l Anne dau of William and Elizabeth Hartal baptized.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 89

1746
1748/9
1749
1750/1

Xi5273
1153
1753/4
1754
315D
1756
1756/7
1759
1761
1761
1761
1761/2
1761
1761
1762

1762
1762
1762
1762
1763

1763
1764

1764
1764
176k

1765
1766

1765
1766
1767
1768

Dec
Feb
Apr
Feb

Jan
Jul
Feb
May
Fedb

Apr
Jan
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
Jan
Oct

Nov

Fedb

Jun
Jul
Sep
Oct
Fed

Fed
Jan

Mar
Apr
Oct

Mar
Mar

Dec
May

Oct

' Feb

2T

26

17

20

28

John Hartwell and MARY VANE married.

William Hartwell son of William & Anne baptized.
Dinah daughter of John and Mary Hartwell baptized.
Elizabeth daughter of William & Anne Hartwell bap-
tized.

Theodore son of John & Mary Hartwell baptized.
Joseph son of William & Anne Hartwell baptized.
Joseph Hartwell and FRANCES CLARAGE married.

Samuel Hartwell and ELIZABETH RENNALS married.

Mary daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth Hartwell bap-
tized.

John son of William and Anne Hartwell baptized.
John son of John and Mary Hartwell baptized.
Frances daughter of Joseph and Frances Hartwell bap-
tized.

Simon son of Samuel and Elizabeth Hartwell baptized.
Martha daughter of John and Mary Hartwell baptized.
Martha daughter of John and Mary Hartwell buried.
Mary Hartwell buried.

WILLIAM CHAMBERLAIN and Elizabeth Hartwell of Wark-
worth married. i
WILLIAM MAKEPEACE and Elizabeth Hartwell married.
Thomas son of Robert and Elizabeth thamberlin bap-
tized (no marriage of or previous christening for
Robert Chamberlin).

THOMAS CHAMBERLAIN buried.

William Hartwell buried.

Anne daughter of William and Elizabeth Chamberlain
baptized,

Elizabeth daughter of William and Elizabeth Make-
peace.

Mary daughter of Joseph and Frances Hartwell bap-
tized.

Jonas son of Samuel and Elizabeth Hartwell baptized.
Elizabeth daughter of Robert and Elizabeth Chamber-
lain baptized.

Mary Hartwell buried.

Mary daughter of William and Elizabeth Chamberlain
baptized, (evidently Robert and William Chamberlain
are distinct).

Anne daughter of William and Elizabeth Makepeace
baptized.

Joseph son of Joseph and Frances Hartwell baptized.
Alice daughter of Robert and Elizabeth Chamberlain
baptized.

William and John Chamberlain buried (no parents
shewn).

Ann daughter of William and Elizabeth Makepeace bap-
tized.

John son of William and Elizabeth Chamberlain bap-
tized. ,
Elizabeth daughter of Joseph and Frances Hartwell
baptized.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 90

1768
1768
1769

1769
1769

1769

1770
1770
1770
ITTL

171
1773
177k

17Tk
1712
1776

1776
1778
1778
1780
1780
17181
1782

1782
1785
1786

1785
1787
1787
1789
1792
1792
1792
1793
1793

1793
179k

179k
1794

Mar
Dec
Sep

Sep
Jul

Oct

May
Aug
Nov
Oct

Dec
May

no date

Nov
May
Jul

Nov
Dec
Jul
Jan
Oct
Jan
Jan

Feb
Feb
Jan

Sep
Aug
Nov
Nov
Jan
Nov
Jun
Nov
Dec

Jun

Jan

Dec
Jan

=w o

28

2k
1k

28
29

2 65
28
30

10
29

28

26
20

26
15
13
13
12

25
29

29

Joseph Hartwell a child buried.

Ann MAKEPEACE a child buried.

Elizabeth Hartwell of Huscot (hamlet 1 mile NW of
Warkworth) buried.

Ann CHAMBERLAIN (no details), buried.

Ann daughter of William and Elizabeth MAKEPEACE bap-
tized.

William son of William and Elizabeth CHAMBERLAIN
baptized.

Jonas Hartwell buried.

William Hartwell buried.

Elizabeth Hartwell buried.

Sarah daughter of William and Elizabeth MAKEPEACE
baptized.

Elizabeth CHAMBERLAIN buried.

Mary Hartwell buried.

John Hartwell widower and ISABELLA TAYLOR spinster
Banns.

Hannah daughter of William and Elizabeth Makepeace
baptized.

Isabella daughter of John & Isabella Hartwell bap-
tized.

William son of William & Elizabeth Makepeace bap-
tized.

John Hartwell buried.

William son of John and Isabella Hartwell baptized.
John CHAMBERLAIN buried.

Elizabeth Hartwell buried.

THOMAS MOLD and Frances Hartwell Banns.

William son of Thomas and Frances MOLD baptized.
Sarah and Elizabeth daughters of John and Isabella
Hartwell baptized.

Sarah Hartwell buried.

Samuel natural son of Elizabeth CHAMBERLAIN baptized.
Mary daughter of Thomas and Frances MOLD, labourer,
baptized.

Williem MAKEPEACE, a pauper, buried.

John Hartwell a victualler buried.

Elizabeth CHAMBERLAIN wife of a labourer buried.
Ann Hartwell a pauper buried.

Joseph son of Thomas and Frances MOLD baptized.
William CHAMBERLAIN and Elizabeth JORDAN Banns.
Samuel Hartwell a pauper buried.

Richard WILLIAMS and Mary CHAMBERLAIN Banns.
William son of William and Elizabeth CHAMBERLAIN
baptized.

John CHAMBERLAIN and Mary CAPELL Banns.

Thomas and Hannah twins of John and Mary CHAMBERLAIN
baptized. Of Lower Middleton, privately christened;
received into church April 20th.

William CHAMBERLAIN buried.

Elizabeth natural daughter of Elizabeth Hartwell
pauper, baptized.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 91

179k Mar 23 Sarah Hartwell widow buried.

179k Sep T William son of Richard and Mary WILLIAMS baptized.

179k Nov 21 John CHAMBERLAIN from the Workhouse aged 28, married,
was baptized.

1794 Dec 2 Hannah inft. daughter of preceding John CHAMBERLAIN
and Mary his wife, scalded, was buried.

1795 Sep 20 Thomas son of Richard and Mary WILLIAMS baptized.

1795 May 29 John ROGERS and Anne Hartwell Banns.

1796 et Ly Richard son of Thomas and Frances HOLD baptized.

1796 Jun 18 Joseph Hartwell, married, was buried.

1798 Mar 11 Elizabeth daughter of Richard and Mary WILLIAMS bap-
tized.

1798 Apr 27 Joanna natural daughter of Elizabeth Hartwell bap-
tized.

1798 Sep 27 William CHAMBERLAIN widr. aged 63 was buried.

1800 Mar T Frances daughter of Thomas MOLD and Frances baptized.

1803 Oct - 9 William son of Richard and Mary WILLIAMS baptized.

1803 Mar 30 John Hartwell aged 80 buried.

1806 Jan 12 John son of Richard and Mary WILLIAMS baptized.

1807 Feb 22 John WILLIAMS inft. buried.

1809 Feb 1k Thomas JAKEMAN and Isabella Hartwell married.

1811 May 16 William MAKEPEACE, married, T4, of Grimsbury, buried.

1811 Dec L Elizabeth MAKEPEACE, widow, T3, of Grimsbury, buried.
(Grimsbury is in Borough of Banbury, Oxon).

1812 Sep 10 Jemina daughter of Martin and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1812 gL 2l Martin Hartwell and ANNE NEWMAN married.

The actual register starts in 1558. The Bishop's Transcripts go to
1878.

MARSTON ST. LAWRENCE (with Warkworth Chapelgx), NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 1967T.

Register starts 1653. No Hartwells in Extracts. Bishop's Transcripts
1706-1812 checked. Missing years 1Thk, 1757-58, 1780.

1759 Dec 16 Sarah wife of John Hartwell buried (at Warkworth).

1766 Oct 14 Richard Hartwell of Banbury and SARAH BARRETT of
Marston St. Lawrence DBanns.

1T7S Jan 23 Samuel Hartwell of Middleton Cheney and SARAH TIMMS

of this parish. Lic. (The marriage bond states
that Samuel Hartwell was widower and labourer; Sarah
Timms was spinster, of Westhorpe in Marston St.
Lawrence. Samuel Hartwell made his mark.)

1772 Dec 8 John bastard son of Sarah TIMMS, baptized.

1802 Feb 18 William Hartwell was buried (at Warkworth).

AYNHO, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 1967.

Bishop't Transcrips searched from 1706-1812, missing years 1757-58, anc
Extracts. No Hartwells found.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 92

TOWCESTER, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:
Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 1967.

Bishop's Transcripts searched 1740-1812, Missing years 1732, 1736,
1757-58.

1748 Dec 31 Prisilla daughter of Thomas and Mary Hartwell bap-
tized.

1750 Oct 19 Mary daughter of Thomas and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1750 Nov 25 Richard Hartwell and MARY HOPKINS b.t.p. Banns.

103 Dec 1 John son of Richard and Mary Hartwell baptized.

ITt52 Apr 19 Thomas son of Thomas and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1F52 Ont 1 William Hartwell of Astwell Park in Wappenham and

ESTHER TAYLOR of Helmdon married, by Licence.

The marriage Bond gives no further details except
that John HAWKES of Helmdon was bound with William
Hartwell. Both made their mark. Witnessed by John

KNIGHT.
1754 Jan 30 William PAIN and Elizabeth Hartwell b.t.p. Banns.
175k Jul 12 Jane daughter of William & Elizabeth PAIN baptized.
1754 May 18 Mary daughter of Thomas & Mary Hartwell baptized.
1755 Apr 13 Elizabeth daughter of Richard and Mary Hartwell bap-
tized.
1755 Oct Y Elizabeth daughter of Richard and Mary Hartwell bur-
ied.
1756 May 19 John son of William & Elizabeth PAIN baptized.
1759 Jan 21 Mary daughter of Thomas & Mary Hartwell baptized.
1761 Mar 11 Aquila son of Thomas & Mary Hartwell baptized.
1761 Apr 13 Mary daughter of William & Elizabeth PAIN baptized.
1761 Sep 9 Aquila son of Thomas and Mary Hartwell buried.
1761 Nov 18 Mary daughter of William and Elizabeth PAIN buried.
1763 Jan T Charles son of William and Elizabeth PAIN baptized.
1764 Apr 2 Charles son of William and Elizabeth PAYNE buried.
1767 Apr 6 Elizabeth daughter of William and Elizabeth PAYNE
buried. :
1767 Jun 23 William PAYNE of Caldecote buried.
1770 Jun 6 Ann daughter of William and Elizabeth PAYNE baptized.
7174 Nov 5 John son of William PAYNE buried.
1772 Nov 30 Elizabeth Hartwell widow buried.
1776 Oct 29 WILLIAM DAVIS and JANE PAYNE Banns of Marriage.
1776 Jul 19 Priscilla daughter of Thomas Hartwell buried.

1779 May 10 Mary wife of Richard Hartwell buried.

1780 May 1k Mary daughter of William and Jane DAVIS baptized.
1785 Sep T Richard Hartwell buried.

1800 . Jan 10 Ann Hartwell buried.

1801 Mar 26 Thoras Hartwell buried.

1802 Feb 16 Mary Hartwell buried.

FARTHINGHOE, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 196T.



POV IRE § T A ey o LS. o < 2Jd T 45 3R ad i B d

The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 93

FARTHINGHOE Continued:

1723 Aug 26 William Hartwell and CATHERINE EVANS married.

1748 Nov 13 Alice daughter of Thomas and Alice Hartwell baptized.

1133 - William Hartwell baptized.

X103 Mar 15 Thomas son of Thomas & Alice Hartwell baptized.

1757 Feb 20 Elizabeth daughter of Thomas & Alice Hartwell bap-
tized.

1760 May 18 Samuel son of Thomas & Alice Hartwell baptized.

1763 May 15 Susannah Hartwell baptized.

17Tk May 1 Susannah daughter of William & Anne Hartwell bap-
tized.

1775 Apr 17 Thomas Hartwell & Hannah JARVIS b.t.p. Married.

1776 Oct 13 William Hartwell baptized.

5 Jun 22 Matthew son of Thomas & Hannah Hartwell baptized.

1778 Qect 11 Elizabeth daughter of William & Anne Hartwell bap-
tized.

1779 et 1 Edward son of Samuel and Ann Hartwell buried.

1779 Oct 1k Edward son of Samuel and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1779 Oct 15 Mary daughter of Thomas & Hannah Hartwell baptized.

1780 Mar 24 Thomas son of William and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1781 Apr: 1 Williem son of Samuel and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1780 Oet - 3 William Hartwell labourer buried.

1785 Apr. 3 Ann daughter of Samuel and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1785 Jun 18 John son of Ann Hartwell baptized.

1787 Mar 30 Samuel son of Thomas and Hannah Hartwell baptized.

1787 Aug 12 Susannah daughter of Samuel and Ann Hartwell baptizec

1789 Nov 8 Elizabeth daughter of Samuel and Ann Hartwell bap-
tized.

1791 Dec 18 William son of Thomas and Hannah Hartwell baptized.

1792 Jun 10 Thomas son of Samuel and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1792 Nov 6 Thomas Hartwell buried.

1793 Oct 26 Sarah Hartwell buried.

179k Dec 21 Sarah daughter of Samuel and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1794 Dec 28 Daniel son of Thomas and Hannah Hartwell baptized.

1800 Jan 5 Mary daughter of Samuel and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1801 Oct 25 Joseph son of Matthew and Elizabeth Hartwell bap-
tized.

1803 Jun 26 Sarah daughter of Thomas and Esther Hartwell bap-
tized.

1804 Jan 1 George son of Matthew and Elizabeth Hartwell bap-
tized.

1805 Jan 26 Temperance daughter of Matthew and Elizabeth Hart-
well baptized.

1808 no date Thomas son of John and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1808 Feb 1 William natural son of Esther baptized.

1808 Feb 21 Samuel son of Matthew and Elizabeth Hartwell bap-
tized.

1808 Aug L Marianne daughter of William and Ann Hartwell bap-
tized.

1809 Jan 10 Alice Hartwell buried.

1809 Oct 15 Ann daughter of John and Ann Hartwell baptized.

1810 Apr 22 James son of William and Ann Hartwell baptized.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 0o Page 94

FARTHINGHOE Continued: : o

1810 May 2T Eli son of Matthew and Elizabeth Hartwell baptized.
1810 Nov 26 William BOLTON and Hannah Hartwell Banns.

1813 Feb 12 Eli son of Matthew and Elizabeth Hartwell baptized.
1813 Fed 12 Jemima daughter of Matthew and Elizabeth Hartwell
baptized.

Longden's Extracts for 1660-1706 - Nil.
THENFORD "PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:
Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 1967.

Bishop's Transcripts searched 1706-1812., Missing years are 1TO0T 5
1757-58, and 1782.

1763 Sep 22 John Heartwell of Middleton Cheney & Mary BLABY
of Thenford married.

CHACOMB PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: C[CHALCOMBJ
Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 1967.

Bishop's Transcripts searched 1706-1812. Missing years are 1810,
1757-58.

1720/1 Feb 21 Anne Hartwell, wife of pauper buried.

ITauil Jsn 31 Richard Hartwell and Sarah GOLDBY Banns.

1721/2 Mar 11 Ann daughter of Richard and Sarah Hartwell baptized.
1723/4 Mar 14 Mary daughter of Richard and Sarah Hartwell baptized.
1723/4 Mar 25 Mary daughter of Richard and Sarah Hartwell buried. !
1725/6 Jan 26 Catherine wife of William Hartwell buried.

1727 Nov 8 Richard son of Richard and Sarah Hartwell baptized.
1728 Nov 12 Nicholas PALMER supposed son of Nicholas PALMER and

Sarah Hartwell baptized.

1729 Nov 1L William Hartwell buried.

1730 Nov 8 William son of Richard and Sarah Hartwell baptized.

1730 Jun 20 Richard Hartwell buried.

1730 Jul 26 Nicholas PALMER Hartwell buried.

1720 Apr 20 Thomas WHITMILL of Farthinghoe and Mary Hartwell
R R - SR O

1734 Sep 22 John HUNT and Sara Hartwell o.t.p. Banns.

1736 Jun 29 John son of Richard and Sarah Hartwell baptized.

1746 Nov 19 Elizabeth daughter of Sarah Hartwell buried.

23 Jun 13 Joseph Hartwell and Jane SABIN Banns.

1776 Nov 2L John son of Joseph and Jane Hartwell baptized.

1778 Feb 9 Elizabeth daughter of Joseph and Jane Hartwell bap-
tized.

1778 Mar 2 Elizabeth ddughter of Joseph and Jane Hartwell bur-
ied.

1779 Mar 21 Ann daughter of Joseph and Jane Hartwell baptized.

1781 Aug 5 Elizabeth daughter of Joseph and Jane Hartwell bap-

tized.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 95

CHACOMB [CHALCOMB] Continued:

1782 Sep &4 Elizabeth Hartwell buried.

1784 Nov 1k William son of Joseph and Jane Hartwell baptized.

1786 May 12 Sarah Hartwell buried in woollen.

1787 Aug 26 Thomas son of Joseph and Jane Hartwell baptized.

1789 get -2 Joseph son of Joseph and Jane Hartwell baptized.

1789 Oct 16 Joseph Hartwell buried.

(9 Nov 1k Elizabeth daughter of Joseph and Jane Hartwell bap-
tized.

1796 Aug 2 John son of Joseph and Jane Hartwell baptized.

1806 Dec &4 Jane Hartwell buried.

1811 Nov 18 Simon Hartwell of Middleton Cheney and Hannah HERI-

TAGE o.t.p. Banns.
CROUGHTON PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:
Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 2nd April 196T.
Bishop's Transcripts searched 1706?1812. Missing years 1736, 1757-58,

1776-77, 1789, 1791, 1795, 1797-98, 180k, 1806, and 1808. No Hartwells
found.

GAYTON, BRADDEN, DENTON & GREAT HOUGHTON, NORTEAMPTONSHIRE:
THORPE ACHURCH, RUTLAND:
Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 19th March 1967. No Hartwells.

ROTHWELL, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:
Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 19th March 1967.

Year 1711 is missing. No marriages or burials recorded for 1T22.

1734 Apr 30 John LILLIMAN of Haselbech and Elizabeth Hartwell
married.

1740 Sep 25 William Hartwell of Cransley and Susanna DICKINS
married.

GREAT DODDINGTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 19th March 1967.

Missing years 1723, 1758, 1782, 1787, and 1811. No marriages recor-
ded in 1721, 1730, 1755, 1757, 1770, 1772, 1776, 1777-79, 1783-4. T
This might be because no marriages took place in those years, but
the parson ought to have sent in a Nil return. As he did nob;~1it is
uncertain whether he forgot to copy out the marriages, or forgot to
send a Nil return.

1803 Apr 11 Thomas ROBINS and Sarah Hartwell married.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 96

RUSHDEN PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:
Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 19th March 1967.

Years missing 1709, 1765-77, 1776.

1713 Apr 9 Katherine Hartwell, widow, buried.

1719 Dec 9 Elizabeth Hartwell, widow, buried.

1720 Sep 29 Edward SMITH and Mary Hartwell married.
(no baptisms follow)

1786 Apr 17 James PERCIFUL and Jane Hartwell married.

(some baptisms follow)

PIDDINGTON PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (See pages 86-88)

Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 19th March 1967.

Years missing 1711, 1723, 1738, 1744, 1746, 1757-58, 1781

1728 Mar 17 Edward Hartwell, poor, buried.
1730 Jun 1 Mary Hartwell buried.
1796 Mar 9 Thomas ORAM of Hackleton (in Piddington) and Hannah

Hartwell married by Lic. The marriage bond in res-
pect of the licence states that Hannah was a spin-
ster of Ecton, both were over 21.

TOWCESTER PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (See also page 92)
Searched by Mrs. D. Warren, 19th March 1967.
Missing years 1732, 1736, 1757-58.
1717 Dec 22 Richard Hartwell and Elizabeth ?AYBODY both of this

, parish, married.
1721 Dec 17 Anne daughter of Richard and Elizabeth Hartwell bap-

tized.
1723/4% Febdb 23 Thomas son of Richard and Elizabeth Hartwell baptized
1726 Dec 13 Elizabeth daughter of Richard and Elizabeth Hartwell
baptized.

WAKERLEY, LAXTON, GLINTON, STAMFORD ST. MARTINS, UFFORD, BAINTON,
HELPSTON, MAXEY, SEATON AND GREETHAM, RUTLAND:

.Searched by Mrs. D.Warren, 19th March 1967.

No Hartwell entries in Bishop's Transcripts from 1707-1812; printed
Register of Maxey 1660-1713; copy of Seaton Register 1660- 1836 and
in Greetham Bishop's Transcripts for 1707-1812.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968

Following searched by Mrs. D. Warren.

H. Isham Longden's Extracts
scripts from 1707 to 1812;

available.

- Page 97

searched from 1660 to 1707; Bishop's Tran-
original parish registers searched where

No Hartwells found in the following Northamptonshire Parishes:

WOOTTON

COLLINGTREE

ROADE

WEEDON BEC
FARTHINGSTONE
PATTISHALL

NEWNHAM®

EVERDON
ASTON-LE-WALLS
ROTHERSTHORPE
GREATWORTH

FURTHO

STEANE®

LOYS WEEDON w/Weston
YARDLEY HASTINGS
ABTHORPE

POTTERSPURY & YARDLEY®
EASTON MAUDIT

Original Registers.

COURTENHALL®
STOKE BRUERNE
NETHER HEYFORD
LITCHBOROUGH
BUGBROOKE
BADBY®
CHARWELTON
CANONS ASHBY®
MILTON MALSOR
PRESTON DEANERY
EASTON NESTON
BRAFIELD
ASHTON
PAULERSPURY
GREEN'S NORTON
WHITTLEBURY
HORTON

DENTON

CULWORTH PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1796 Oct 23, 30 Thomas Hartwell of Farnborough
Sarah BLENCOWE of Culworth.

Nov T

1800 Oct 17

SULGRAVE PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1803 Oct 12

Benjamin BROWN o.t.p.

HARTWELL

- STOWE-NINE-CHURCHES

BLAKESLEY
KISLINGBURY

FAWSLEY

PRESTON CAPES
ADSTONE

NEWBOTTLE w/Charlton
HELMDON

PLUMPTON

GRAFTON REGIS

CASTLE ASHBY
ALDERTON ‘

WICKEN

SLAPTON y
SILVERSTONE

LITTLE HOUGHTON
CATESBY (No Bishop's
Transcripts exist)

Banns onlyﬁ

Matthew Hartel and Elizabeth KERBY b.t.p. Marriage.

Banns ‘Marriage

Elizabeth Hartle of Stuchbury
(christenings of children follow)

MORETON PINCKNEY PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1191 Jan 29

baptized.

COSGROVE PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1766 Mar 31

William Hartwell base-born son of Christiana TIMS

John Hartwell of 01ld Stratford buried.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 98

PASSENHAM PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:
1782 Dec 17 Ann Heartwell buried.
BOZEAT PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE"

1749 Sep 11 James Hartwell and Ann SURRIDGE both of Harrold,
Beds., married.

HARDINGSTONE PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1790 Feb 21 Henry son of Henry and Sarah Hardal baptized.

1786 Jan 26 Richard HALL widr. & Rebecca Hartwell wid. B.t.p.
Marriage Lic.

QUINTON PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1720 Jan 8 Thomas son of Thomas and Dorothy Hartwell baptized.
1720 Max/ " '1 Thomas son of Thomas and Dorothy Hartwell buried.

BLISWORTH PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1781 Jun &4 Richard Hartwell Tebby infant buried.
1781 Jun 10 Mary Hartwell Tebby infant buried
1781 Jun v i Richard Hartwell and Mary Hartwell baseborn baptized.

children of Mary Tebby.
MAIDFORD PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:
1781 Jul 10 William Hartol and Rebecca PARRIT Banns.
TIFFIELD PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1746/7 Fedb 10 Joseph HOWKINS of Ecton, Northants., and Mary Hart-
Hartwell of Sherington, Bucks. Banns.

COLD HIGHAM PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1746 Sep 10 Mary daughter of William Hartwell baptized.

HELLIDON PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1791 Geb 6 Ann SEATON natural daughter of Elizabeth Hartwell
baptized.

1776 Pet 13 Benjamin TUBB and Ruth Hartel married. Some bap-
tisms follow.

1749 Jul 10 Benjamin son of William and Elizabeth TUBB.

WOODFORD-CUM-MEMBRIS (OR WOODFORD HALSE) PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1806 Mar 13 John FAIRBROTHER and Elizabeth Hartell b.t.p. Banns
180k Jun 25 James illegitimate son of Elizabeth Heartwell bap-
tized.

1780 Oct 27 John son of John and Sarah FAIRBROTHER (b. 23 Sep)
baptized.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 99

BYFIELD PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1809 Dec 11 William TURNER and Elizabeth Hartwell DBanns.
1808 Jun 27 William JOHNSON and Esther Hartwell Banns.
1806 Apr 6 Rachel daughter of William and Rebecca Hartwell bap-

tized.
1803 Jan 10 Joseph son of William and Rebecca Hartwell baptized.
1799 Feb 28 Rebecca daughter of William and Rebecca Hartwell
baptized.
1798 Nov 26 Sam son of William and Rebecca Hartwell baptized.
1795 Aug 23 Thomas son of William and Rebecca Hartwell baptized.
179k Apr 19 Sarah and Hannah twins of William and Rebecca Hart-
well baptized.
1788 Aug 3 Elizabeth daughter of William and Rebecca Hartwell
: baptized.
1786 Aug 8 William Hartwell buried.
1785 Oct 31 John son of William and Rebecca Hartwell baptized.
1782 Aug 15 William son of William and Rebecca Hartwell baptized.

EYDON PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

178k Pet 5 Thomas FRANKLIN and Mary Hartwell married.
Baptisms follow.

BODDINGTON PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1743 Sep 1k Sam Hartwell and Martha TOWNSHEND married.

1744/5 Febdb 17 Martha daughter of Sam and Martha Hartwell baptized.

1746 May 17 Mary daughter of San & Martha Hartwell baptized.

1747 'Nov 22  Sam son of Sam & Martha Hartwell baptized.

1749 May 6 Elizabeth and Hannah twins of Sam & Martha Hartwell
baptized.

1Th9 g9ct =Y Robert ELLIMAN and Elizabeth Hartwell married.
Baptisms follow.

1750 Jun 17  Susanna daughter of Sam & Martha Hartwell baptized.

1750 Jun 20 Susanna daughter of Sam & Martha Hartwell buried.

1T5e Nov 20 John Hartwell and Mary WIMBUSH married.

175k Nov 1 John son of Sam and Martha Hartwell baptized.

1769 Aug 2k Hannah daughter of Sam Hartwell buried.

1770 Nov 27 Richard VICKERS and Mary Hartwell married.
Baptisms follow.

1776 ° Mar 6 Robert HARRIS bastard of Martha Hartwell spr bap-
tized.

1780 Dec 1 Hannah Hartwell spinster buried.

1783 Aug 31 Martha Hartwell spinster buried.

1784 Jag T Daniel GREEN labr bach & Mary Hartwell spr married.

1791 g 3 Martha wife of Sam Hartwell shoremaker buried.

1792 Feb 8 Sam Hartwell shoemaker buried.

1797 Apr 16 John Hartwell butcher buried.

1798 Dec 27 ~ Euseby EAGLES and Sarah Hartwell married.

1800 Mar 15 Ann illeg daughter of Elizabeth Hartwell buried.

1800 Dec 12 Thomaes Hartwell and ESTHER WORRAL married.

1800 Apr 15 Mary Hartwell widow buried.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 100

EVENLEY PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Bishop's Transcripts 1706-1812 searched. Missing years 1757-8, 1797.
1770 Nov 6 John HARRIS and Alice Hartwell married.

SYRESHAM PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Bishop's Transcripts 1707-1812. Missing 1757-8, 1808-11. No Hartwells.

HINTON-IN-THE-HEDGES (with STEANE CHAPEL), NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Bishop's Transcripts checked from 1812-1706 (backwards). Missing
years 1757-8, 1803-5, 1807, 1809.

1810 Jul 22 Elizabeth Hartwell natural daughter of Sarah HUNT
baptized.

RADSTONE PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Bishop's Transcripts checked from 1812-1706 (backwards). Missing
years 1757-8, 1764, 1807. No Hartwells,

WAPPENHAM PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Bishop's Transcripts searched from 1812-1T07 (backwards). Missing
years 1756-8, 1772, 1T779.

1804 Sep 24 Esther Hartwell, widow, of Falcot buried.

1792 Jan 8 William Hartwell, labr., of Fawcut buried.
(Astwell with Falcutt, hamlets of Wappenham)

1782 Oct 8 Edw. JEFFERY and Elizabeth Taylor Heartwell Banns.

1782 Nov 17 Phillis daughter of Edward and Elizabeth Jeffery
baptized.

1782 Nov 30 Phillis daughter of Edward and Elizabeth Jeffery
buried.

1779 Jun 1bL Thomas CAD and Esther Hartwl b.t.p. Married.

BRACKLEY PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

Bishop's Transcripts checked (backwards) from 1812-1706. Missing
years 1724, 1757-8.

1803 Oct 23 Thomas HUNT and Elizabeth Hartle married.
CHACOMB PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (See pages 94-95)

Addendum: 1730 Apr 20 Thomas WHITMILL of Farthinghoe and Mary Hart-
well o.t.p. Dby Lic.

The Marriage Bond shews Thos. Whitmill, farmworker, and Richard Hart-

well of Chacomb, farmworker, both made their mark. Witnessed by

William Hartwell who signed, and Chris. Whitmill.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 101

CHIPPING WARDEN PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (See page 86)

Bishop's Transcripts checked (backwards) 1812-1704. Missing 1705,
1707, 1757-8, 1772, 1777, 1779-80, 1782, 1796, 1798.

1716 Sep 29 Serah daughter of Richard and Martha BEASANT bap-

tized.
iT3 Nov 9 Sarah daughter of Thomas and Rachel BESSENT bap-
tized.
1753 Oct 1k Hannah daughter of John and Mary Hartwell of Bodding-
ton baptized.
L3> Sep 2 Mary inft daughter of John and Mary Hartwell buried.
13135 Aug 3 Mary daughter of John and Mary Hartwell baptized.
1756 Oct 11 Samuel son of John and Mary Hartwell baptized.
1756 Oct 15 Samuel Hartwell infant buried.
1759 Feb 28 Robert Hartwell of Adderbury, Oxon, carter and
: Sarah BESSENT of this parish, spinster, after Banns.
1759 May 1L William son of Robert and Sarah of Adderbury, Oxon.
= baptized.

NORTHAMPTON ALL SAINTS PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (See pages 58-60)

Actual original register checked from 1812 back to 1660.
Marriages:

1811 MET - George COOKSON and Anne Artwell borh of this parish
married.

1803 Apr 15 Charles PRUE, b. & Charlotte Hartol, s. b.t.p. Mar.

1780 Feb 16 Simon Hartwell b. o.t.p. & Elizabeth SEATON, s. of
Culworth Lic.

1713 May 26 William Heartwell of Cranfield, Beds., and Mary
GUTTERIDGE of Sherington, Bucks. married.

Baptisms:

Born Christened

1805 Aug 19 Dec 12 William son of Thomas and Hannah ORAM.

1803 Sep 17 Oct 2k James son of Thomas and Hannah ORAM.

1802 May 29 Oct 2 Ann daughter of Thomas and Hannah ORAM.

3108 Jue 1 Jul & Mary daughter of Thomas and Hannah ORAM.

(This couple were married at Piddington, see page 96)

1685 Aug 19 Danby daughter of William Hartwell basmaker

: (i.e. matmaker).

1583 Mar T Mary daughter of William Hartwell basmaker.

Burials:

1765 Apy 23 Elizabeth Hartwell from the County Hospital.

1683 Mar 10 Mary Hartwell parvula (i.e. little one)

WHITFIELD, THORPE MANDEVILLE, EDGCOTE, SALLINGTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

No Hartwells.
LILFORD PARISH, NORHAMPTONSHIRE: Copy of Register to 1769. Indexed.

1730/1 Feb 28 William BEBY and Anne Hartwell b.t.p. Banns.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 102

CALVERTON PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE: Mrs. Jean R. Wormald, 27 Apr 1967

1670 Marriage George Hartwel of Cranfield and Elizabeth STREDWICK of
of this parish were married 25th Aprill by Banes being
3 times puclickly acked in the respective churches.

ST. PAUL'S PARISH, BEDFORD: Mr. Michael Ashcroft, 24 October 196L,

Marriages 1754-1T790.

1790 Jan 5 J. Hartwell of Milton Ernest and Elizabeth WALES of
St. Paul's married.

DAVENTRY PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: Mrs. D. Warren, 18 February 1968.

1811 Sep 9 Ann Hartnell wife of Sam ROGERS 24 years buried.
180k Jun 25 John FROST b. and Ann Hartwell sp. b.t.p. Banns.
1802 Dec 3 Jane spurious daughter of Ann Hartwell baptized.

ABINGTON PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: Mrs. D. Warren, 18 February 1968.

1669 o0&t 21 John GENNIL labr. and Elizabeth Hartwell Licence.
Both of Wollaston.

SYWELL PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: Mrs. D. Warren, 18 February 1968.

1769 Fai .1 Thomas Hartwell of Weekley and Ann PATRICK o.t.p.
Lics

ECTON PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: Mrs. D. Warren, 18 February 1968.
1762 Apr 1 Martha Hartwell widow buried.

WELLINGBOROUGH PARISH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: Mrs. D. Warren, 18 Feb 1968.

(1708 and 1783 missing)

1766 Jul 11 Bissaker Hartwell buried.

1761 Nov 3 Mr. William Hartwell buried.

1753 Feb 17 Samuel Hartwell innkeeper buried.

1753 May 11 William posthumous son of Samuel Hartwell baptized.
1746 Jun 3 Mrs. Sarah Hartwell buried.

1740/1 Fedb 9 Sam HARRIS of Cotton in Ringstead and Elizabeth

Hartwell of Artleborough [Irthlingboroughl Lic. M.

1731 Mar 17 William BATEMAN and Mrs. Mary Hartwell b.t.p. Lic.

1732 Jan 1 Thomas son of William BATEMAN grocer baptized.

1728 May 2 Martha daughter of Mr. William Hartwell baptized.

1725 Aug 9 Bissacre son of Mr. William Hartwell innkeeper bap-
tized.

1723 Auvg 9 Alice daughter of Mr. William Hartwell innkeeper
baptized.

1723 Apr 2 Sam son of Mr. William Hartwell innkeeper baptized.

1719 May 11 Wife of Mr. Sam Hartwell buried.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 103

WELLINGBOROUGH Continued:

1719
119
1718
1718
1717
1716
171k

May 26 Mr. Sam Hartwell buried.

Nov 17 Elizabeth daughter of Mr. William Hartwell baptized.
Aug 15 Alice daughter of Mr. William Hartwell buried.

Aug 8 Alice daughter of Mr. William Hartwell baptized.

Mar 17 Mr. Jos TAYLOR and Mrs. Alice Hartwell b.t.p. Lic.
Apr 1k William son of Mr. William Hartwell baptized.
Feb: =1 Sarah daughter of Mr. William Hartwell baptized.

The following taken from H. I. Longden's Extracts:

1689
1688
1688

1687/8
1684 /5
1683/k -
1681

Sep 13 Anne daughter of Sam Hartwell baptized.

Apr 3 Alice wife of Mr. Sam Hartwell buried.

Aug -~ Mr. Sam Hartwell widr and Mrs. Mary Whitworth widow
married.

Jan 21 Martha daughter of Sam Hartwell baptized.

Mar 17 Sam and Susan twins of Sam Hartwell baptized.

Jan 2 Susanna daughter of Sam Hartwell baptized.

Déec 3 Sarah daughter of Sam Hartwell baptized.

IVER PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE: Mr. John G. Miles, T August 1965.

Extracts and reports on condition of Bishop's Transcript for Iver,
Bucks, years 1631-1661:

1631
1631/2
1632/3

1633/L4

1634/5
1635/6
1636/7

1637/8
1638/9

1639/40
16L40/1

1641/2
16L42/3
1643/L

164k /5
16L45/6
1646/T

Sheet of no use.
Apr 22 Ann Hartwell buried.

Poor condition but confirms marriage of George Hartwell and

Margery HARPER previously extracted from Phillimore.

Mar T Rebecca Hartwell baptized.

Dec 1k Richard Hartwell baptised.

Sheet in poor condition, nothing certain.

May 8 George Hartwell son of George baptized. Base of
sheet damaged.

May 31 Judith Hartwell daughter of William baptized.

Aug 10 William Hartwell son of Michael (?7) baptized.

Aug 21 Ann Hartwell daughter of George baptized.

Clemens Hartwell--all that can be seen. Sheet no
further use.

Aug 10(?) William son of Richard baptized.

Aug 18 William Hartwell son of William baptized.

Sheet practically useless. Close examination reveals nothing
approaching name Hartwell. A duplicate sheet made
probably for Archdeaconery Office confirms nothing.

Mar 9(?) William Hartwell buried.

Nothing relating.

Aug 6 Alice Hartwell daughter of Richard baptized.

Sep 10 Ann Hartwell daughter of Richard buried.

Nothing relating.

Nothing relating. .

May 8(?) John Hartwell son of George baptized.

Gap owing to missing or misplaced sheets.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 104

IVER Continued:

1660 Sheets in poor condition, close examination reveals nothing
relating.
1661 Sheets fairly clear but nothing relating.

ASTWOOD PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE: Mr. John G. Miles, 17 May 1965.

Search of Astwood Parish Registers for connections to Francis Hartwell
of Cranfield, Beds., whose son was baptized in Cranfield in 1611.

1607 (?) Hartwell ye daughter of Francis Hartwell baptised 25 (?)
June.

1609 Mary Hartwell ye daughter of Francis Hartwell baptised 24th
December.

1609 Mary Hartwell ye daughter of Francis Hartwell buried 5th Jan-
uary.

HARDMEAD PARISH, BUCKINGHAMPSHIRE: Mr. John G. Miles, 17 May 1965.
Marriages between 1575 and 1660 checked. Negative.

MOULSOE PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE:

Marriages between 1559-1660 checked:

161k William Hartwell and Elizabeth DAVIES married 16th June.

NORTH CRAWLEY PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE: Mr. John G. Miles, 17 May 1965

A search of a private copy of a transcript for this parish was negative
IVER PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE: Mr. John G. Miles, 17 May 1965.

See also page 102. A search of the Iver Parish Registers from be-
ginning until 1660:

161k Oet~ 31 Dorothie Hartwell married Robert YOUNG.
1621 BApy' B Mary Hartwell married William CULVER.
1631 Oct 18 Richard Hartwell married Mary COOPER.

1632 Apr 29 George Harwell married Margery HARPER. (Bishop's
Transcript says Hartwell).

1635 May 25 Francis Hartwell married Marie TROUT.
1635 Feb 22 William Hartwell married Elizabeth SANDFORD.
1635 May 29 Barbara Hartwell married Tutcher (?) REYNER.

BURNHAM PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSPHIRE: Mr. John G. Miles, 1T May 1965.
Checked Registers for 1561-1660.

1569 Jul 20 Catherine Hartwell married Nicholas BAVINS.
1570 Jun 10 Alice Hartwell married John WADE.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 106
Following searched by Mrs. D. Warren.
No Hartwells found in the following parishes: NORTHAMPTONSHIRE

STAVER?ON BRAUNSTON ASHBY ST. LEDGERS
WELTON WATFORD LONG BUCKBY
HOLDENBY WHILTON BRINGTON
BROCKHALL DODFORD FLORE

HARPOLE NORTON BY DAVENTRY UPTON NEAR NORTHAMPTON
DUSTON DALLINGTON KINGSTHORPE
HARLESTONE BOUGHTON"® CHURCH BRAMPTON
HOLCOT PITSFORD MOULTON

WESTON FAVELL NORTHAMPTON ST. PETER NORTHAMPTON HOLY
MEARS ASHBY OVERSTONE SEPULCHRE

GREAT BILLING COGENHOE® LITTLE BILLING
WILBY HARDWICK

*Original Registers.

Following searched by Mr. John G. Miles, 17 May 1965.

BUCKINGHAMPSEIRE: Dates of registers checked. All negative.
WOOBURN: 1653-1680 WENDOVER: 1576-1660

HEDSOR: 1578-1660 ASTON CLINTON: 1560-1660
HITCHAM: 1559-1660 IVINGHOE: 1559-1660

TAPLOW: 1710-1725 SLAPTON: 1653-a few years.
DENHAM: 1569-1660 SOULBURY: 1575=1660

LITTLE MISSENDEN: 1559-1660 CHEDDINGTON: 1552-1660
HUGHENDEN: 1559-1660 EDLESBOROUGH: 1568-1660
BEACONSFIELD: 1633-1660 MENTMORE: 1575-1660

FULMER: 1688-1700 HAWRIDGE: 1600-1660
HEDGERLY: 1539-1660 CHICHELEY: 1539-1660
CHALFONT ST. PETER: 1538-1660 GROVE: 1Tll-a few years.
CHALFONT ST. GILES: 1584-1660 NEWPORT PAGNEL: 1558-1660
AMERSHAM: 1561-1660 BROUGHTON: 1720-a few years.
CHENIES: 1595-1660 LATHBURY: 1690-a few years.
CHESHAM: 1538-1660 WING: 1546-1660

ST. LEONARDS: 1739-a few years. LINSLADE: 1575-1660
CHOLESBURY: 1576-1660 OLNEY: 1665-a few years.
SHERRINGTON: 1688-a few years.

STOKE POGES: 1563-1660

1581 Nov. -1 Edmund Hartwell son of Thomas Hartwell baptized.
MARSWORTH: 15T7L-1660

1615 Feb 6 Joseph Hartwell married Alice SEARE.

DRAYTON PARSLOW:

1763 Apr T

Negative from 1559-1665; later

Williem Hartwell of Bushey, Herts., married Mary

VIRGIN of this parish.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 106

Following searched by Mr. John G. Miles, 1 May 1965.

SEARCH OF NORTHAMPTONSHIRE PARISH REGISTERS from the date of inception

in each case until the year 1660: No Hartwells.

ABINGTON 1637 HEYFORD 1558

ABTHORPE 1583 HINTON 1558

ALDWINKLE ALL SAINTS 1653 IRECHESTER 1622

ALDWINKLE ST. PETERS 1653 KILMARCH 1599

ARTHINGWORTH 1650 LAMPORT 1587

BADBY 1559 LILFORD 1559

BLAKESLEY 1538 MAXEY 1552

BROUGHTON 1549 MORETON PINKNEY 16L41

BRADDEN 1559 MOULTON 1565

BRIGSTOCK 1641 NEWNHAM 1568

BRIXWORTH 1562 NORTHAMPTON ST. GILES 1559
BROCKHALL 1565 NORTHAMPTON ST. PETERS 1578
BUGBROOKE 1557 NORTHAMPTON ST. SEPULCHRE 1566
BULWICK 1563 GREENS NORTON 1565

CASTOR 1538 GREAT OAKLEY 1562

CHELVESTON 1572 PETERBOROUGH CATHEDRAL 1615
CHIPPING WARDEN 1579 PETERBOROUGH ST. JOHN'S 1658
COGENHOE 1559 RAVENSTHORPE 1540

COTTINGHAM 1587-1602 only RUSHTON 1538

COURTEENHALL 1538 SLAPTON 1575

DINGLEY 158k STOKE ALBANY 1575

DODFORD 1581 STOKE BRUERNE 1561

ECTON 1559 STOWE-IN-CHURCHES 1560
EVERDON 1558 UPTON 1597

FARTHINGSTONE 15u4k WADENHOE 1559

FAWSLEY 1587 WALGRAVE 1571

FAXTON 1570 WARKTON 1559

FINEDON 1539 WELTON 1578

FLOORE 1653 WESTON BY WELLAND (includes SUTTON
GLINTON 1567 BASSETT 1576

HARDWICK 1563 WHITTLEBURY (includes early SILVER-
HARPOLE 1538 STONE entries) 1653

SEARCH OF RUTLAND PARISH REGISTERS from the date of inception in each
case until the year 1660: No Hartwells.

AYSTON 1656 LYDDINGTON 1562
BARROWDEN 1603 MARKET OVERTON 1573
EMPINGHAM 1563 PRESTON 1560
ESSENDINE 1600 SEATON 1561

EXTON 1597 UPPINGHAM 1571
NORTH LUFFENHAM 1572 WING 1625

KING'S SUTTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:

1645 Sep 9 Thomas BODDICOTT married Elizabeth Hartwell.



)

The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 107

ALL SAINT'S NORTHAMPTON: (See also pages 58-60)

1621 Aug 23 Fdward Hartwell de Stoke Golding (sic) in Co. Bucks
married Elizabeth GILBARD.

1627 IE ) 0 e B John Harwell of Birmingham married Anne SKINNER.

2573 Oct 2k Agnes Hartwell uxor Thome Hartwell buried.

1588/9 Jan 5 Thomas Hartwell buried.

1597/8 Mar 22 Jana Hartwell daughter of Robert Hartwell armiger
buried

1657/8 Feb 12 Katherine wife of Robert Hartwell buried.

1658 Apr 15 Katherine daughter of Robert Hartwell buried.

EAST HADDON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (See also page 88)

1603 Mar 5 Robert Hartwell gent was buried.
ST. PETER NORTHAMPTON: (See entry page 58)

(The following are also also entered in ALL SAINTS Register under
17 Feb. 1602/3 and 26 November 161l--see page 58).

1602/3 Feb 15 Master Robarte Hartwell the sonne of Mr. Robarte
Hartwell was baptized.
1611 Dec 3 Dorothye Hartwell ye daughter of Sir Robert Hartwell

was baptized.
SEARCH OF H. ISHAM LONGDEN'S EXTRACTS FROM NORTHANTS PARISH REGISTERS:
Searched by Mr. John G. Miles, 26 August 1965.

GREAT HOUGHTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (Near Preston Deanery and Northamp-
ton) Register starts 1558.

1582 May 16 Amye daughter of John Hartwell baptized.
1583 Dec 8 George son of John Hartwell baptized.
1585 Dec 12 Jane daughter of John Hartwell baptized.
1587 Jun 29 Jasper son of John Hartwell baptized.
1592 Jal 23 Sara daughter of John Hartwell baptized.
1586 Mar 28 Jane daughter of John Hartwell buried.
1594 Apr 20 Daurithe wife of John Hartwell buried.

PIDDINGTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (Adjoins Preston Deanery)

1612 Nov 29 Thomas Hartwell and Elyne JEFFREY married.
1613 Jur=>3 Robert son of Thomas Hartwell baptized.

ROTHWELL, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (20 miles north of Northampton)

1621 Jun 10 John Hartwell of Thingdon (Finedon: 15 miles NE of
Northampton) and Jane HECOCK married.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 108

GAYTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (About 5 miles SW of Northampton)

1605 Dot {2 Eliza daughter of Sir Robert Hartwell Knight and the
lady Eliza his wife. Baptized. (Perhaps put out to
nurse here?)

THORPE ACHURCH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (About 10 miles NE of Kettering,
near Hunts. border)

1600 Mar 25 John son of John Hartwell baptized.

1625 Aug 3 Mary daughter of John Hartwell baptized.

1630 Mar 30 Annice Hartwell, widow, buried.

1634 Dec 28 William son of John and Jane Hartwell baptized.

FINEDON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: No Hartwells.

DODDINGTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (10 miles NE of Northampton and 5 miles
SW of Rushden)

1615 Oet . § John Hartwell and Agnes DYMMOCK married.

FARTHINGHOE, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (20 miles SW of Northampton and near
King's Sutton)

1644 May 12 John son of John and Elizabeth Hartwell. Yeoman.
Baptized.

1642 Jul 17 Margaret daughter of John Hartwell buried.

1644 /5 Feb 16 John Hartwell, husbandman, buried.

CRADDEN, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (15 miles SW of Northampton and near Tow-
cester$

1602 Jan 1 Anne Hartwell buried.
DENTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (Near Preston Deanery)
1619 Oct 9 James SALISBURIE and Mary Hartwell married.

TOWCESTER, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (10 miles SW of Northampton and near
Bradden)

1594 Jul 12 Mylles BROUGHTON and Jane Hartle. Married.

RUSHDEN, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE: (15 miles NE of Northamptonshire near
Beds., border)

1630 Sep 5 Katherine daughter of John Hartwell baptized.
1632/3 Jan 6 John son of John Hartwell baptized.

1637/8 Jan 21 Samuel son of John Hartwell baptized.

1629 Oct 25 John Hartwell and Ann PITCHLEY married.

OAKHAM, RUTLAND:

1640 Apr 13 Hugh Hartwell and Mary HUNT married.

)



o)

The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 109

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE PARISH REGISTERS: Searched by Mr. John G. Miles,

2 May 1966
CHALFONT ST. PETER: Marriages 1660-1812. Marriages searched in all
158L4-1812. No Hartwells, but in the earlier period was:

1638 May 29 John MUNKE married Ann Hartwell.

HEDGERLEY: Marriages 1661-1812. Thus now all marriages searched
1539-1812.

2635 Jun 1 James Hartwell married Mary BELLEMY of Stoke Poges.

STOKE POGES: Marriages 1661-1812. Thus all marriages saught 1563-
1612. No Hartwells in second period.

BEACONSFIELD: Marriages 1661-1812, Thus all marriages saught 1633-
1812. No Hartwells in second period.

BURNHAM: Marriages 1661-1812. Thus all marriages saught 1561-1812.

1569 Jul .20 Nicholas BARIN married Catherin Hartwell.
1570 Jun 10 John WADE married Alice Hartwell.

WOOBURN: All marriages now saught 1653-1812. No Hartwells.
HEDSOR: All marriages now saught 1578-1837. No Hartwells.
HITCHAM: All marriages now saught 1559-1812. No Hartwells.
TAPLOW: All marriages now saught 1710-1812. No Hartwells.

DRAYTON PARSLOW: Marriages, births and deaths now done 1559-183T7. No
Hartwells.

WOUGHTON ON THE GREEN: Births, deaths and marriages searched 1558-
1812. No Hartwells.

NEWTON LONGVILLE: Births, deaths and marriages searched 1560-183T.
No Hartwells.

LITTLE WOOLSTONE: Births, deaths and marriages searched 1596-1813.
No Hartwells.

LANGLEY MARISH: Births, deaths and marriages searched 1637-183T.

1726 Oct 19 Anne daughter of Thomas and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1729 Feb 26 Anne daughter of Thomas and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1702 Mar 19 Mary daughter of John and Catherine Hartwell bap-
tized.

1690 Nov 29 Elizabeth daughter of Francis and Mary Hartwell bap-
tized.

1715 Apr- i Elizabeth daughter of Thomas and Mary Hartwell bap-

tized.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 110

LANGLEY MARISH Continued:

1724 Feb 10 Elizabeth daughter of Thomas and Mary Hartwell bap-
tized.

1653 Dec 16 Francis son of Francis and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1681 Jan 15 Matthew son of Francis and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1685 Jun 16 James son of Francis and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1693 Apr 9 Thomas son of Francis Hartwell baptized.

1716/7 Sep L Francis son of Thomas and Mary baptized.

1728 Mar 12 Jonathan son of Thomas and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1743 Feb 9 John son of Matthew and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1692 Jun 8 John Hartwell buried.

1743 Mar 22 John Hartwell, infant, buried.

17k2 Mar 19 Martha Hartwell, infant, buried.

1742 Nov 22 Matthew son of Matthew and Mary Hartwell baptized.

17315 Feb 15 Mary daughter of Thomas and Mary Hartwell baptized.

LFE3 Jul 26 Thomas son of Thomas and Mary baptized.

CHOLESBURY: Births and deaths searched 1576-1812. Marriages done
previously. No Hartwells.

HAWRIDGE: Births and deaths searched 1600?1812, Marriages done pre-
viously. No Hartwells.

FARNHAM ROYAL: Marriages 1634-1776. Births and deaths 1634-1718. No
Hartwells.

BIDDLESDEN: Marriages 1695-1837. No Hartwells.

CHILTON: Births and deaths 1600-1733. Marriages 1600-1824. No Hart-
wells.

DORTON: Births and deaths 1590-1700. Marriages 1590-1842., ©No Hart-
wells.

RADNAGE: Births 1574-1769. Marriages 1574-1754. Deaths 1754-1769.
No Hartwells.

STOKE MANDEVILLE: Marriages 1699-1837. No Hartwells.

SWANBOURNE: Births and deaths 1565-1660. Marriages 1565-1836. No
Hartwells.

BARTON HARTSHORN: Births, deaths and marriages 1575-1837. No Hart-
wells.

CHETWODE: Births, deaths and marriages 1583-1837. No Hartwells.

PRESTON BISSETT: Births, deaths and marriages 1576-1837. No Hart-
wvells.

EDGCOTT: Births, deaths and marriages 1538-1837. No Hartwells.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 111

ASTON ABBOTTS: Births, deaths and marriages 1539-183T.

1773 Jan 19 William Hartwell, a single man, buried.
1833 Oct 10 John PARKER and Dinah Hartwell married.

ADDINGTON: Births, deaths and marriages 1558-1837. No Hartwells.

OLNEY: The previous search was extended to cover baptisms, marriages
and burials 1665-1812. The only Hartwell entry is:

1710 Feb 16 Richard NEWMAN married Sarah Hartwell.

HORTON: Births, deaths and marriages 1571-1858.

1747 May 25 Catherine Hartwell, midwife, buried.

1698 Jan 26 Edward son of Edward and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1700 Jul 25 Sarah daughter of Edward and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1700 Aug 27 Sarah daughter of Edward Hartwell buried.

1702 Jan 15 Mary Hartwell buried.

T Dec 26 Matthew son of Matthew and Elizabeth Hartwell bap-
tized.

1704 May 13 Edward Hartwell buried.

1702 Mar 22 Richard Hartwell buried.

¥ &1 Oct 19 Robert son of Robert and Mary Hartwell baptized.

172k Jan 1 Francis son of Robert and Elizabeth Hartwell bap~-
tized.

1726 Jun 18 Mary daughter of Robert and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1728 Feb 19 Francis son of Robert and Mary Hartwell baptized.

1725 May 25 Maria Hartwell buried.

1723 Jan 29 Robert Hartwell, carpenter, buried.

1739 Mar 13 Sarah Hartwell buried.

WALTON: Marriages, burths and deaths 1598-1812.

1635 Aug -2 Bridget Hartwell daughter of William and Elizabeth
baptized.

1628 Jun- 2 Elizabeth Hartwell daughter of William Hartwell bap-
tized.

1658 Oct 31 Elizabeth Hartwell, widow, buried.

1740 Feb 1 Joseph Hartwell of Wandon married Elizabeth IBBOT.

1631 Jul 2k Francis and Robert sons of William Hartwell bap-
tized.

1631 Nov 30 Francis Hartwell son of Robert Hartwell buried.

1622 Feb 2 Mary daughter of William Hartwell baptized.

1625 Aug 28 William Hartwell baptized.

FENNY STRATFORD: No entries for Hartwell 1730-1812.

LECKHAMSTEAD: No entries for Hartwell 1558-1812, birth, death, or
marriage.

SHALSTONE: No entries for Hartwell 1538,1812, birth death or marriage.




The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 112

AMERSHAM: Marriages carried down to 1812. No Hartwells.
CHENIES: Marriages finalized 1593-1812. No Hartwells.

CHALFONT ST. GILES: Carried down to 1836. No Hartwells.

WENDOVER:

1637 Dec 10 John COCK married Mary Hartwell.

1638 Jan 15 Henry GRANGE married Alice Hartwell.

1640 Aug 1 John TOKEFIELD married Mary Hartwell.

WING:

1745 Jan 25 George Hartwell married Sarah GENNENS.

1768 Sep 22 John Hartwell of Stone married Eve HONOUR.

1769 Jan 29 Joseph GURNEY married Eve Hortwell.

TT13 Mar 18 Champernoon YOUNG married Alice Hartwell.

1780 Sep L Thomas Hartwell, widower, married Mary HICKMAN.

DRAYTON PARSLOW:

1763 Apx. 1 William Hartwell of Bushey, Herts., married Mary
VIRGIN.

WESTBURY :

1761 Det*+13 Richard Hartwell married CATHERINE CROSS.
1762 ry U John Hartwell married Elizabeth MAY.

ASTON CLINTON:

1672 Nov 12 William WELLS married Elizabeth Hartnoll.

EARLY LONDON BURIALS: Mr. John G. Miles, 29 November 1965.

1563 William St. Benet Fish 1579 Jasper Dunstan W.
1581 Peter Clerkenwell 1593 Mark Woolnoth

1603 Edward Westm. Mgt. 1610 William Peters Wharf
1611 Sara 53 Bpsgate Bot. 1612 Thomas 66 Bpsgate Bot.
1613 Thomas Weston Mgt. 1615 John Deptford

1637 Peter Westm. Mgt. 1640 Edward Deptford

1678 John Clerkenwell 1680 Thomas Clerkenwell
1684 Richard Clerkenwell 1684 Jacob Ch Ch Newgate
1686 John Clerkenwvell 1694 John Clerkenwell
1701 Arthur 30 Bpsgate Bot. 1709 William 68 Bpsgate Bot.
1724 Joseph Outwich 1725 John 2L Bpsgate Bot.
1728 William Querne XFE33 John Querne

1738 ? Bunhill 1740 ? Bunhill

1748 Edward T. Holborn And. 1752 Joseph 0ld Street
IT5T ? Bunhill 1760 Frederick John Soho
1761 Joseph Bunhill 1769 John Bunhill

1782 Thomas Vincula 1783 George Greenwich Hosp.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 113

MISC. PARISH REGISTER EXTRACTS: John G. Miles, 2 September 1965

STOKE GOLDINGTON PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE:

1654 Nov 2 Edward son of Edward and Mary Hartwell baptized.
HANSLOPE PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE:

1603 Feb 17 John Hartwell and JOAN BERTLETT married.
BEARSTED PARISH, KENT:

1598 ApYy 2 Joan daughter of Trustram Hartwell baptized.
HARROW PARISH, MDDX:

1559 Sept 10 John Hartwell and MARGARET MORAN married.
MENTMORE PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE:

1732 Sep 30 THOMAS WILMORE married Elizabeth Harwell.

IVER PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE:

1637 May 29 TUTCHER REYNER married Barbara Hartwell.
1667 May 27 THOMAS RAYNER married Joane Hartwell.

HARDMEAD PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE:

1707 Jul 6 GEORGE GARLICKE married Elizabeth Hartwell.
MOULSOE PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE:

1631 Jan 23 JOHN ABBOTT married Catherine Hartwell.

NEWPORT PAGNELL PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE:

1789 Jan 9 THOMAS WEST, labourer married Elizabeth Hartwell.
LATHBURY PARISH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE:

1722 0ot 1 GEORGE TREDWELL married Ann Hartwell of North Craw-
ley.

LIST OF HARTWELL AND VARIATIONS, PARISH OF LICHFIELD, ST. MARY:

Lichfield Diocesan Registry, Searched CMB 1659 to 1840 (Except
1666-1672 and 1777-1780 were missing and no ‘Marriages entered 1756 59,
1837-40). Searched by Mr. John Coker, 24 February 1968.

The first record of the name was:

6 Jan 1699 M Robert Hartill and ELIZABETH WEBSTER.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 114

LICHFIELD Continued:

3

3
12
29
25
2k
20

5
28
13
2k
26
11

3

L
23
29
22
29

The transcripts

Dec
Mar
Aug
Oct
Aug
May
Jan
Oct
Mar
Feb
Oct
Feb
Mar
Oct
Feb
Jan
May
Jul
Mar

1700
1701
1704
1709
1726
1727
1729
1732
1732
173%
2T
1739
1756
1758
1760
1767
1767
1767
1772

ZaRR2aaaoaaoaoaoaaaaaaaaaq

16 Feb 1799 B
19 Mar 1833 B

Ann daughter of Robert Hartill.

John son of Robert Hartill.

Thomas son of Robert Harttall.

Robert son of Robert Hartell

George son of George Harthall.

Ann daughter of Harvey Hartwell.

Elizabeth daughter of Harvey Hartwell.
George son of George Harthall.

Mary daughter of Harvey Harthall.

Joseph son of George Harthall.

Robert son of Harvey Hartwell.

Esther daughter of Harvey Hartwell.

Francis son of Mr. Thomas Hartill.

Ann daughter of Mr. Thomas Hartill.

Joseph Hartwell and ESTHER BOND, by licence.
Thomas Hartwell and HONOR WARD, by licence.
John Hartwell and MARY GREGORY, by licence.
John son of John Hartwell.

WILLIAM NIVELL and Elizabeth Hartwell, by licence.

for 1777 to 1780 are missing.
Mr. John Hartwell.

Mary Hartwell from Bentley Farm in the Parish of
Mavesyn Ridware. Aged 96.

PARISH OF LICHFIELD, ST. MICHAELS: Mr. John Coker, 2l February 1968.

Lichfield Diocesan Registry; searched CMB 1663-1840 (except 1666~
1690 and 1697-1701 missing, 17T4-1777 and 1792-1795 also missing).

The first record of the name:

23
28
20
25
25
3
-5 s
20
11
15
10
29
>
'3,
30
2k
>
19

Dec
Dec
Mar
Aug
Apr
May
Jun
Sep
Mar
Jul
Apr
Apr
Sep
Jan
Dec
Sep
Fedb
Dec

1727
1727
1729
1734
1738
1738
17k2
1743
1749
1750
1755
1755
1757
1758
45
1768
1769
1T

U R R R 0w W W

George son of George Heartwell.

Ann daughter of ....... Heartwell.
Mary daughter of John and Hannah Hartwell.
Esther daughter of John Hartoll.
Robert son of Harvey Hartwell.
Dorothy daughter of John Hartwell.
Mrs. Hartwell.

Mr. George Hartwell.

William Hartwell and MARY PORTER.
DANIEL HATCHETT and Ann Hartill.
Mrs. Hartwell, widow.

Easter Hartwell.

Thomas son of Harvey Hartwell.
FRANCIS DEAN and Mary Hartwell.

Mr. John Hartwell, senior.

Mr. Joseph Hartwell.

A child (boy) of M. John Hartwell.
Mr. Green Hartwell.

»



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 116

LICHFIELD Continued:

The transcripts for 17T4 to 1777 are missing.

4 Jun 1778 B Ann Hartwell.
9 Feb 1782 B Harvey Hartwell (The BT's for 1781-2 are badly faded)
4 Dec 1783 B Henry Hartwell.

24 Oct 1786 B John Hartwell.

18 Jan 1789 B Thomas Hartwell.

1l Apr 1790 B William Hartwell.

The transcripts for 1792 to 1795 are missing.

17 Jan 1808 C Charles son of Charles and Alice Harthill.
31 Dec 1809 C Ann daughter of Charles and Alice Harthill.
22 Nov 1812 C Mary Ann daughter of Thomas and Eleanor Harthill.
1l Nov 1832 M ROBERT SMITH and Mary Hartwell.
Witnesses: Henry and Sarah PRATT.
2 Jan 1834 M Thomas Hartwell and JANE TABBERNOR.

Witnesses: Daniel LEEK, Sarah Hartwell.

TRANSCRIPTS FOR LICHFIELD CATHEDRAL: Mr. John Coker, 24 February 1968.

CMB 1744 to 1812: The only entry was
23 Jan 17172 B  Mrs. Hartwell.

PARISH OF LICHFIELD, ST. CHAD: Mr. John Coker, 24 February 1968.

Lichfield Diocesan Registry; searched CMB 1662-1812 (except 1666~
1669, 1692-1694, 1698-1702).

The first record of the name:

2 May 1714 B Thomas son of Robert Harthall.
18 Sep 1726 M John Hartwell and HANNAH MORGAN.
10 Aug 1727 B Thomas Hartall.
12 Sep 1727 C William son of John Heartwell.
20 Oct 1731 C Hester daughter of John Hartwell.
4 Dec 1733 C John son of John Hartwell.
5 Dec 1735 C Harvey son of John Hartwell.
5 Oct 1737 C Dorothy daughter of John Hartwell.
2 Jan 1739 C Ann daughter of John Hartwell.

174k John Hartwell was a Churchwarden.

4 Oct 1749 B Mrs. Hartwell, widow.
27 Feb 1750 C William son of William Hartall.
2T Oct 1757 B Mr. Robert Hartwell.
Jual LTl B  Mr, John Hartwelil.
15 Dec 1777 M WILLIAM TWYFORD and Ann Hartwell.
B

21 Sep 1805 Mary, relict of William Hartwell.



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 116

CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS TO THE BEETLE GAZETTE, Vol. I, Numbers 1 and
2. Submitted by Mrs. D. Warren, 18 February 1968.

Page 3, CRANFIELD REGISTERS: Additions

1638 Aug 28 Richard son of Richard Hartwell baptized.

1639 Dec 8 Joan daughter of George Hartwell baptized.

1667 Jul 21 Elizabeth daughter of William Hartwell baptized.
167L Feb 2 Richard son of Joshua Hartwell baptized.

1642 Nov 20 Francis son of George; should be Frances daughter

of George Hartwell baptized.

Page 4, CRANFIELD REGISTERS: Additions and Corrections.

1616 Nov 19 Francis Hartwell married ANN BARNWELL. Should be
1629.
1609 Oct 1k Thomas Hartwell of Leighton Buzzard, married ALICE

STUDD, daughter of ROBERT STUDD of Cranfield.
Should be 1613.

Additions:

1637 Oct 25 Richard Hartwell and ANN LANGFORD married.
1640 Apr 18 Richard Hartwell and MARGARET LEE married.
1639 Nov &4 John Hartwell and MARY NEWMAN married.
1632 Dec 9 Nicholas Hartwell buried.

1650 Jul 31 Frances Hartwell buried.

Summary: It is stated that Francis was baptized at Billington 4 Nov-
ember 15T4; I did not find such an entry, but did find this baptism
at Leighton Buzzard. On page 5 Leighton Buzzard the entry is correc-
tly quoted. I found an additional baptism at Billington:

161k Nov 27 Thomas son of Thomas Hartwell.

Page T, ODELL Registers: Additions

1677 Nov 11 Mary daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth Hartwell bap-
tized.

1691 Aug 5 Katherine daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth Hartwell
baptized.

Page 9, ODELL Register: Additions

1619 Jul % WILLIAM COOPER and Alice Hartler (Hartwell in BT's)
married.

1805 Oect: 21 William Hartwell and REBECCA COOPER married.

1677 Aug 18 John Hartwell, servant to Sir THOMAS ALSTON not
HARTWELL.

1795 Jan 26 MOSELEY Hartwell not MARY.

Memoranda in Register states: Moseley Hartwell was confirmed at Bed-

ford by Bishop of Lincoln on 20 June 1T791.

o



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1568 Page 117

CORRECTIONS & ADDITIONS Continued:

Page 19, Musters, Beacons and Subsidies: Colliner should be calliver
(recte caliver) a musket. This man Edward Hartwell had been drawn to
serve in the militia and had been issued with a corslet (i.e. light
body armour) and a caliver, which he had to produce in good order
when mustered and "viewed."

Page 58, ELSTOW Registers; add

1684 May 30 Sarah wife of Nicholas Hartwell buried.

Page L45: Correction: Mary Boughton.

Page 37: Correction: 1598, read THOMAS of St. Alphege, not Aphase.
Page U45: Pedigree:

Willism Hartwell who married Catherine should be miles, knight,
or Sir William. Edward not Edmund; John Hartwell married Maria
Boughton; Joanna daughter of William and Elizabeth (Barber) Hartwell
married Chibnall; Robert Hartwell should be miles, knight, or Sir
Robert.

Page 53: Sir Hugh Willoughby was of Wollaton Notts (i.e. Nottingham-
shire) not Wollaston Northants.

Page 56: Pedigree of Neal Lavring should be Loring. Neal is usually
called Nigel.

Page 56: Francis Hartwell married in 1629. Also page L8.

Page 58, BEDFORD ST. JOHN, addition:

153 Apr i THOMAS PAINE husbandman and Elizabeth Hartwell
married, both of Milton.

Page 64, STEVINGTON PARISH, BEDS., addition

1807 Jun 1k Phoebe daughter of John and Mary Artwell baptized.
Page 69, COPLE PARISH, BEDS: Addition
1803 Aug 24 Elizabeth daughter of John and Sarah Hartwell buried.

Page 66, SHILLINGTON PARISH, BEDS.: I have a note that there were
several entries.




The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 118

INDEX OF PARISHES SEARCHED FOR HARTWELL ENTRIES TO FEBRUARY, 1968

This is a cumulative Index, and supercedes the Index contained
in Vol. I, No. 2. It includes entries from Vol. I, Numbers 1 and 2.

Abington 102, 106 Brigstock 106

Abthorpe 97, 106 Brington 105
Addington 111 Brixworth 106
Adstone 97 Brockhall 105, 106
Alderton 97 Bromham TO
Aldwinkle All Saints 106 Broughton 105, 106
Aldwinkle St. Peters 106 Bugbrooke 97, 106
Amersham 105, 112 Bulwick 106
Ampthill T2, 83 Burnham 104, 109

Arthingworth 106

Ashby St. Ledgers 105
Ashton 97

Aston Abbotts 111
Aston Clinton 13105, 112
Aston-Le-Walls 97
Astwick 67

Astwood 104

Aynho 91

Ayston 106

Badby 97, 106

Bainton 96

Barrowden 106

Barton Hartshorn 110
Barton in the Clay TO
Battlesden 83
Beaconsfield 105, 109
Bearsted 113

Bedford St. John 58, 117
Bedford St. Marys 6L
Bedford St. Pauls 102
Bedford St. Peters 6L-65
Biddenham T1
Biddlesden 110
Biggleswade 83
Billington 6, 64, 116
Blakesley 97, 106
Bletsoe 65

Blisworth 98

Blunham 66

Boddington 99
Bolnhurst 61

Boughton 105

Bozeat 98

Brackley 100

Bradden 95, 106
Brafield 97

Braunston 105

Byfield 99

Caddington 66-6T

Calverton 102

Canons Ashby 97

Cardington 69

Carlton 63

Castle Ashby 97

Castor 106

Catesby 97

Chacomb 94-95, 100
Chalfont St. Giles 105, 112
Chalfont St. Peter 105, 109
Chalgrave T2

Charlton 99

Charwelton 97

Cheddington 105

Chelveston 106

Chenies 105, 112

Chesham 105

Chetwode 110

Chicheley 105

Chilton 110

Chipping Warden 86, 101, 106
Cholesbury 105, 110
Church Brampton 105
Clapham T1

Clophill 83

Cockayne Hatley 68
Cogenhoe 105-106
Cold Higham 98
Collingtree 9T
Colmworth 68

Cople 69, 117
Cosgrove 97
Cottingham 106
Courteenhall 97, 106
Cradden 108
Cranfield 3-4, 6, 116



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968

Croughton 95
Culworth 9T

Dallington 105
Daventry 102
Denham 105

Denton 95, 97, 108
Dingley 106
Doddington 108
Dodford 105, 106
Dorton 110

Drayton Parslow 105, 109, 112
Dunstable 82
Duston 105

East Haddon 88, 10T
Easton 7 khudit 97
Easton Neston 9T
Ecton 102, 106
Edgcote 101
Edgcott 110
Edlesborough 105
Edworth 68
Elstow 58, 117
Empingham 106
Essendine 106
Evenley 100
Everdon 97, 106
Exton 106

Eydon 99
Eyeworth 68

Farnham Royal 110
Farthinghoe 92-9k4, 108
Farthingstone 97, 106
Fawsley 97

Faxton 106

Felmersham 63

Fenny Stratford 111
Finedon 106, 108
Flitton - T2

Flitwick 83

Flore 105, 106

Fulmer 105

Furtho 97

Gayton 95, 108

Glinton 96, 106
Goldington 65

Grafton Regis 97
Gravenhurst (Lower) TO
Gravenhurst (Upper) 7O
Great Barford T1

Great Billing 105
Great Doddington 95
Great Houghton 95, 107
Great Oakley 106
Greatworth 97

Greens Norton 97, 106
Greetham 96

Grove 105

Hanslope 113
Hardingstone 98
Hardmead 104, 113
Hardwick 105, 106
Harlestone 105
Harlington 82
Harpole 105, 106
Harringworth 86
Harrold 61-63
Harrow 113

Hartwell 97
Hawridge 105, 110
Haynes 67

Hedgerly 105, 109
Hedsor 105, 109
Hellidon 98

Helmdon 97

Helpston 96

Henlow 67

Heyford 106

Higham Gobion TO
Hinton in the Hedges 100, 106
Hitcham 105, 109
Holcot 105

Holcote 8k

Holdenby 105

Horten 971, 11X
Houghton Conquest 82
Hughenden 105
Eusborne Crawley 86

Irechester 106
Iver 103-10L4, 113
Ivinghoe 105

Kempston 8k

Kilmarch 106
Kingsthorpe 105
Kings Sutton 88, 106
Kislingbury 97
Knotting T1

Lamport 106
Langley Marish 109-110

Page 119



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3,

Lathbury 105, 313
Laxton 96

Leckamstead 111
Leighton Buzzard 5, 116
Lichfield Cathedral 115
Lichfield Bt. Chad - 115
Lichfield St. Mary 113-11k
Lichfield St. Michaels 11L4-115
Lidlington 83

Lilford 101, 106
Linslade 105
Litchborough 97

Little Barford [Tl
Little Billing 1105
Little Houghton 97
Little Missenden 105
Little Staughton 68
Little Woolstone 109
London 112

Long Buckby 105

Loys Weedon 97
Lyddington 106

Maidford 98

Market Overton 106
Marston Morteyne 67
Marston St. Lawrence 91
Marsworth 105

Maulden 83

Maxey 96, 106

Mears Ashby 105
Melchbourne T1

Mentmore 105, 113
Meppershall 83
Middleton Cheney 88
Millbrook T2

Milton Bryant 83

Milton Ernest 60-61
Milton Malsor 97
Moreton Pinkney 97, 106
Moulsoe 104, 113
Moulton 105, 106

Nether Heyford 97

Newbottle 99

Newnham 97, 106

Newport Pagnel 105, 113

Newton Longville 109

Northampton All Saints 58-60, 101,
107

Northampton St. Giles 106

Northampton St. Peters 105, 106,
107

February, 1968 Page 120

Northampton St. Sepulchre 105, 106
North Crawley 10k
Northill TO

North Luffenham 108
Norton by Daventry 105
Oakham 108

Oakley TO

pdell . T-1b, 116

0l1ld Warden 69

Olney 105, 111
Overstone 105

Passenham 98

Pattishall 97

Paulerspury 97

Pavenham 63

Pertenhall 68

Peterborough Cathedral 106
Peterborough St. Johns 106
Piddington 86, 96, 107
Pitsford 105

Plumpton 97

Poddington 86

Potsgrove 83

Potterspury 97

Preston Deanery 97, 106
Preston Bissett 110
Preston Capes 97

Pullox Hill 83

Quinton 98

Radnage 110
Radstone 100
Ravensden 68
Ravensthorpe 106
Renhold: i
Ridgemont 86
Riseley 82

Roade 97
Rothersthorpe 97
Rothwell 95, 10T
Roxton Tl
Rushden 96, 108
Rushton 106

St. Leonards 105
Salford 8k
Sallington 101
Sandy T1

Seaton 96, 106
Shalstone 111
Sharnbrook 65

L]



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No. 3, February, 1968 Page 121

Shelton 68 Warkton 106
Sherrington 105 Warkworth 91
Shillington 66, 117 Watford 105
Silverstone 97 Weedon Bec 97

Slapton 97, 105, 106 Wellingborough 102-103
Soulbury 105 Welton 105, 106
Souldrop T1 Wendover 105, 112
Southill 69 Westbury 112

Stagsden 85 Weston by Welland 106
Stamford St. Martins 96 Weston Favell 105
Staverton 105 Westoning T2

Steane 97, 100 Whilton 105
Steppingley 68 Whipsnade 67
Stevington 64, 117 Whitfield 101

Stoke Albany 106 Whittlebury 97, 106
Stoke Bruerne 99, 106 Wicken 97

Stoke Goldington 113 Wilby 105

Stoke Mandeville 110 Wilden 6L

Stoke Poges 105, 109 Willington 69

Stotfold 83 Wilshamstead 68
Stowe-in-Churches 97, 106 Wing 105, 106, 112
Streatley TO Woburn 69

Sulgrave 97 Wooburn 109

Sundon TO0=-T1 Woodford-cum-Membris 98
Sutton 68 Woodford Halse 98
Sutton Bassett 106 Wootton 67 (Beds)
Swanbourne 110 Wootton 97 (North'ton)
Swineshead 69 Woughton on the Green 109
Syresham 100 Wrestlingworth 68

Sywell 102
Yardley Hastings 97
Taplow 105, 109 Yelden T1
Tempsford 66
Thenford 9k
Thorpe Achurch 95, 108
Thorpe Mandeville 101
Thurleigh 8k
Tiffield 98
Tingrith T2
Toddington 83
Towcester 92, 96, 108
Turvey 65-66

Ufford 96

Upper Stondon 67

Uppingham 106

Upton near Northampton 105-106

Wadenhoe 106
Wakerley 96
Walgrave 106
Walton 111
Wappenham 100



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No.

3, February, 1968

Page 122

INDEX TO SURNAMES OTHER THAN HARTWELL

(A number in parenthesis indicates more than one reference to the same
page. This Index is for this number of the Gazette.)

ABBOTT, Catherine 113
John 113
ALSTON, (Sir) Thomas 116
ARNOLD, Amos 86
BABBINGTON, Alice 85
BARBER, Elizabeth 117
BARIN, Catherine 109
Nicholas 109
BARNWELL, Ann 116
BARRETT, Sarah 91
BATEMAN, Mary 102
Thomas 102
William 102
BAVINS, Catherine 10L
Nicholas 10k
BEASANT, Martha 101
Richard 101
Sarah 101
BEBY, Anne 101
William 101
BELLEMY, Mary 109
BERTLETT, Joan 113
BESSENT, Rachel 101
Sarah 86, 101
BLENCOWE, Sarah 09T
BODDICOTT, Elizabeth 106
Thomas 106
BOLTON, William 9L
BOND, Esther 11k
BOUGHTON, Mary 117 (2)
BRAGGINSON 88
BROUGHTON, Jane 108
Mylles 108
BROWN, Benjamin 97
Elizabeth 85
CAD, Thomas 100
CAPELL, Mary 90
CARTER, Elizabeth 83
CATIBINE, Elizabeth 85
CATILINE-See Catibine
CHAMBERLAIN, Alice 89
Ann 90
Elizabeth 89-90
Hannah 90, 91
John 89-90, 91

Mary 90
Robert 89
Samuel 90

CHAMBERLAIN, William 90, 89, 91
Thomas 89, 90
CHIBNALL 117
CLARAGE, Frances 89
COCK, Johni: 112
Mary 112
COOKSON, Anne 101
George 101
COOPER, Alice 116
Mary 104
Rebecca 116
William 116
CROSS, Catherine 112
CULVER, Mary 104
William 10k
DAVIES, Elizabeth 104
DAVIS, Jane 92
Mary 92
WILLIAM 92
DAY, GEORGE 82
DEAN, Francis 114
Mary 11k
DEWBERRY, John 82
DICKINS, Susanna 95
DINNETT, Dorothy 85
DUNKLEY, J. 86
DYMMOCK, Agnes 108
EAGLES, Euseby 99
ELLIMAN, Robert 99
ETON, Henry 85
EVANS, Catherine 93
FAIRBROTHER, John 98
Sarah 98
FORTUNE, John 85
FRANKLIN, Thomas 99
FROST, Ann 102
John 102
GARLICKE, Elizabeth 113
George 113
GENNENS, Sarah 112
GENNIL, Elizabeth 102
John 102
GILBARD, Elizabeth 107
GOLDBY, Sarah 9k
GOODMAN, Sarah 86
GRANGE, Alice 112
Henry 112
GREEN, Daniel 99



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No.

GREGORY, Mary 11k
GRIGORY, Ann 8L
GURNEY, Eve 112
Joseph 112
GUTTERIDGE, Mary 101
HALL, Richard 98
James 86
HARPER, Margery 103, 104
HARRIS, Elizabeth 102
John 100
Robert 99
Samuel 102
HATCHETT, Ann 114
Daniel 11k
HAWKES, John 92
HECOCK, Jane 107
HERITAGE, Hannah 95
HICKMAN, Mary 112
HONOUR, Eve 112
HOPKINS, Mary 92
HOWKINS., Joseph 98
HUNT, John 9k
Mary 108
Sarah. 100
Thomas ~ 100
IBBOT, Elizabeth 111
JAKEMAN, Thomas 91
JARVIS, Hannah 93
JEFFERY, Edward 100
Elizabeth 100
Elyne 87, 107
Phillis 100
JOHNSON, William 99
JORDAN, Elizabeth 90
KERBY, Elizabeth 97
KNIGHT, John 92
Mary 85
LANCASTER, Edith 8L
LANGFORD, Ann 116
LAVRING-See Loring
LEE, Margaret 116
LEEK, Danlel 11>
LILLIMAN, John 95
LORING, Neal (Nigel) 117
MACKOM, Mary 83
MAKEPEACE, Anne 89-90
Elizabeth 89, 91
Hannah 90
Sarah 90

William 89, 90, 91

MAY, Elizabeth 112
MOLD, Frances 91
Joseph 90

3, February, 1968

MOLD, Mary 90
Richard 91
Thomas 90
William 90
MORAN, Margaret 113
MORGAN, Hannah 115
MUNXE, Ann 109
John 109
NEWMAN, Anne 91
Mary 116
Richard 111
Sarah 111
NICCOLS, Cecily 85
NICOLS~-See Niccols
NIVELL, William 11k
PITCHLEY, Ann 108
ORAM, Ann 101
Hannah 96, 101
James 101
Mary 101
Thomas 96, 101
William 101
PAIN (PAYNE), Ann 92
Charles 92
Elizabeth 92

Jane 92
John 92
Mary 92

William 92
PAINE, Elizabeth 117
Thomas 117
PALMER, Nicholas 9L
PARKER, Dinah 111
John 134
PARRIT, Rebecca 98
PATRICK, Ann 102
PEACOCK, John 82
PORTER, Mary 11k
PRATT, Henry 115
Sarah 115
PRUE, Charles 101
Charlotte 101
RENNALS, Elizabeth 89
RAYNOR, Joane 113
Thomas 113
REYNOR, Barbara INh . 113
Tutcher 104, 113
ROBINS, Thomas 95
ROGERS, Samuel 102
SALISBURIE, James 108
Mary 108
SANDFORD, Elizabeth 104
SCRIVENER, Elizabeth 82

Page 123



The Beetle Gazette, Vol. I, No.

SEARE, Alice 105
SEATON, Ann 98
Elizebeth 101
SKINNER, Anne 10T
SMITH, Mary 115
Robert 115
STREDWICK, Elizabeth 102
STUDD, Alice 116
Robert 116
SURRIDGE, Ann 98
TABBERNOR, Jane 115
TATE, Ann 83
TAYLOR, Alice . 1103
Esther 92
Isabella 90
Joseph 103
TEBBY, Mary 98
TIMMS, Sarah 91
TIMS, Christiana 97
TOKEFIELD, John 112
TOMKINS, Joseph 82
TOWNSHEND, Martha 99
TREDWELL, Ann 113
George 113
TROUT, Marie 104
TUBB, Benjamin 98 (2)
Elizabeth 98
TURNER, William 99
TWYFORD, Ann 115
Willidn “T15
VANE, Mary 89
VARNUM, William 85
VICKERS, Richard 99
VERGEIN:, Mary @535 1.1
WADE, Alice 104, 109
John 10k, 109
WAGGERSON, Elizabeth 88
WALES, Elizabeth 102
WALKER, J. 84
WARD, Honor 114
WEBSTER, Elizabeth 113
WELLS, Elizabeth 112
William 112
WEST, Elizabeth 113
Thomas 113
WHITEBREADE, Robert 8L
WHITMILL, Chris. 100
Thomas 100, 9L
WILKINS, Elizabeth 86
WILLIAMS, Elizabeth 91
John 91
Richard 90
Thomas 91

3, February, 1968 Page 124

WILLIAMS, William 91
WILLOUGHBY, (Sir) Hugh 117
WILMORE, Thomas 113
WIMBUSH, Mary 99
WORRAL, Esther 99
YOUNG, Alibte - 112
Champernoon 112
Dorothie 10L
Robert 10k

LIST OF SEARCHERS CONTRIBUTING TO
THIS ISSUE:

Mr. Michael Ashcroft

Fern Bank

Barrowby, THIRSK, Yorkshire,
England, U.K.

Mr. John G. Miles
43 Mount Ararat Road,
RICHMOND, Surrey, England, U.K.

Mrs. Dorothy Warren

1 Chestnut Road,

Yardley Gobion, TOWCESTER,
Northamptonshire, England, U.K.

Mrs. Jean R. Wormald

The Hollies

TO0 Green Street,

MILTON MALSOR, Northamptonshire,
England, U.K.

Mr. John Coker

158 Ridgacre Lane

Quinton,

BIRMINGHAM 32, England, U.K.

Mr. Raymond K. Harris

Hotel Washington, Apt. 5

1843 Salina Street,

DEARBORN, Michigan 48120, U.S.A.

ty



Advertisements

THE HARTWELLS OF AMERICA - A GENEALOGY

An Account of the Descendants of
William Hartwell of Concord, Mass.

Compiled by John F. Hartwell

The 1958 (2nd printing) contains two volumes in one (Elder Male
Line and Younger Male Line). Contains biographical sketches, illus-
trations, wills, etec. 800 pages, 8 1/2 x 11 inches, Buckram Cloth
Binding. This printing, including the Supplement, for $13.00.

Place orders with: W. Frederic Hartwell, Treasurer
9 Wingate Road, Wellesley, Mass. 02181.
Make checks payable to: THE HARTWELLS OF AMERICA.

**ll‘*****l*l****i**ﬁlﬁ*l**lﬁ*i*ﬁ*l***I"**.*lﬂl“il*lll*ﬁ**ﬂl*ll**‘l****l'
*

GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH IN * THE HARTWELLS OF AMERICA
® (AN ASSOCIATION)
ENGLAND .
®
®* Inquiries Invites » Annual Dues are $1.00
* Prompt Reply »
* Member of the Society of »
Genealogists »
* Member of the Augustan . Remit to:
Society .
*® W. Frederic Hartwell, Treasurer
MILES and MILES . 9 Wingate Road,
43 Mount Ararat Road, . Wellesley, Massachusetts 02181
Richmond, Surrey, England -
United Kingdom * Make checks payable to:
*
*

THE HARTWELLS OF AMERICA
*

!*!**!*Il*****l****u**u***&**&*u***l&l*****l*****#u*#l**&*l**&**l*****i

THE AUGUSTAN SOCIETY, INC.

For interest in history, and in * Bi-monthly Journal
antiquarian studies, including
Heraldry, Medals, Orders, Emblems, * Monographs and Books
Chivalry, Decorations, Insignia,
Royal Ancestry and Genealogy. * Library

* Research and Records

World-Wide Membership

*

Exhibitions and Meetings
Sample of Journal: $2.00

The Augustan Society, 18002 Faysmith Avenue, Torrance, California,
90504




Johnnie Edgar Caffey, F.A.S.,

Charlotte Faye Hartwell

’
nee

Arms of Mrs.

Printed in U.S.A.




